
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Beguildy & Felindre | Bleddfa | Heyope & Knucklas | Llangunllo

Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan

Ju
ly/
A
u
g
u
st

Ju
ly/
A
u
g
u
st

Ju
ly/
A
u
g
u
st

Ju
ly/
A
u
g
u
st  

20
19

 
20
19

 
20
19

 
20
19

 The Wise Man Built His House Upon the Rock



Offa’s Dyke

Centre

Livestock Market Clock Tower



3

The Domesday Book of 1086 

gives a very concise description 

of 11th century Knighton which then 

lay in the Leintwardine Hundreds of 

Shropshire.

„Hugh the Donkey holds Knighton 

(Chenistetune) from the King. Leofled 

held it before 1066. 5 hides. Land for 

12 ploughs. It was and is waste. A large 

wood.‰

Today Knighton, a small market town 

situated on the banks of the River 

Teme, is on the borders of Powys 

Radnor and Shropshire.  It boasts two 

National Trails – the OffaÊs Dyke 

National Trail and GlyndwrÊs Way 

National Trail plus the newly opened 

Heart of Wales Line Trail which 

utilises existing Rights of Way close to 

the Heart of Wales Railway Line. 

With all the beautiful countryside in 

this area it isnÊt at all surprising that 

Knighton attracts hundreds of walkers 

and relies heavily on Walking 

Tourism. This in turns brings business 

to the many small bed & breakfasts in 

the town and the public houses 

including the George & Dragon and 

the Horse & Jockey, two of the 

oldest. One of the main features of 

the town is the Clock Tower built in 

1872, identical to the clock in Hay-

on-Wye. 

KnightonÊs Welsh name, Tref-y-

Clawdd, means Âthe town on the 

DykeÊ. In 1969 the OffaÊs Dyke 

Association was founded by the late 

Frank Noble and like-minded people; 

subsequently the OffaÊs Dyke 

National Trail was opened by Lord 

Hunt in Pinners Hole. The purpose- 

built OffaÊs Dyke & Tourist 

Information Centre was opened in 

1999 and the OffaÊs Dyke 

Association celebrated its 50th 

Anniversary in May this year. 

May 17th is still classed as Knighton 

Fair Day, but it doesnÊt attract the 

volume of people that it once did. 

However the Knighton Carnival & 

Horticultural Show at the end of 

August is very popular with the young 

and old alike, especially the daytime 

and evening carnivals.

There is limited opportunity for work 

in Knighton so it is inevitable that 

once students complete their full-time 

education and go away to University 

or College, they will remain away to 

seek employment.

There are numerous groups in the 

town to entertain and educate all ages 

– the Leisure Centre has a variety of 

classes; two WI groups; The MenÊs 

Shed; YFC; walking groups; Rotary; 

garden club; flower club; bridge club; 

painting & sketching group; Cubs; 

Scouts; Brownies; Girl Guides;  Air 

Cadets; Football, Golf & Rugby 

Clubs; indoor and outdoor bowls. A 

town silver band with a junior section; 

bell ringers; Knighton Woodland Tots 

for pre-school and Carers; and much 

more. 

The Community Centre which holds 

a Community Market twice a month 

and during the winter months Flicks 

in the Sticks.  It also houses a well-

stocked and popular Library.  

Knighton is a caring town through the 

work of the Churches Together who 

run the Food Bank, the Monday 

Lunch Club, Open the Book in the 

Primary School and Christian Aid 

Week.  St EdwardÊs Church runs a 

Drop-In every Thursday for everyone 

who would like to have lunch and 

fellowship. Knighton is also a 

Dementia friendly town supported by 

KINDA – Knighton Initiative for 

Dementia Action.

Knighton is famous for its sheep and 

cattle sales; buyers come from far and 

wide to purchase the sheep and cattle 

all year round.

Knighton is still very fortunate to have 

a railway station with five trains each 

way on week days, two on Sunday; 

buses will take you to Hereford and 

Ludlow daily.

It may appear to the visitor that it is a 

sleepy little town but for the residents 

there are plenty of activities.

Rebe Brick

Photos by Laura W-J

Knighton

Beauty and Activity in Knighton



4

Printer
Craven Design & Print

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts
Clergy:
  Revd Canon Mark Beaton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350342

  The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS   Monday is MarkÊs day off.

  Revd Petra Beresford Webb  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ petra.beresfordwebb@yahoo.com ⁄⁄..⁄ 07966 799546

 The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG   Friday is PetraÊs day off.

 Retired Clergy:

  Revd John Hanna⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529296

  Canon John Greaves  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 530152

 NSM Clergy:

  Revd Christobel Hargraves ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hargraves391@btinternet.com ⁄⁄..⁄⁄ 01547 550311

New Radnor Reader:
  Christine Gould ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ philandchrisgould@gmail.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350437

  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY

Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Phil Fourie  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  philipevergreentrees@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄   07900348054

  Bleddfa ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄Michael Westrip ⁄⁄⁄  vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 528315

  Heyope/Knucklas ⁄⁄⁄⁄ Judy North ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ judynorth@tiscali.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   01547 529165

  Llangunllo ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Isabel Morris ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ mramorris@btconnect.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550689

East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Norma Olds⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  normaolds@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560331

  Knighton  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Jean Shuker ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jeanpike960@btinternet.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄. 01547 520946

 Norton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Helen Ackland ⁄⁄⁄⁄ oldgrannary17@talktalk.net⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 267073 

  Pilleth ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Peter Hood  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560272

  Whitton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Colin Pugh ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209

 New Radnor Group:
  Colva ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Dorothy Rogers ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370332

  Evancoyd ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Nigel Waters ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560176

  Gladestry ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Joanna Crawshaw ⁄⁄⁄ joannacrawshaw@btinternet.com ..⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370649

  Llanfihangel Nantmelan ⁄ Marjorie Robinson ⁄⁄⁄ powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350413

  New Radnor ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Capstick ⁄⁄⁄ micstick1@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350352

 East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Colin Pugh  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209

  Lindsay Bayles ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄.  01547 528996

Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ leroc39@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550142

  Robert Forbath ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ robertknucklas@outlook.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528232

Readers Emeritus (Retired): 
  John Clements  01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266

Churches Together Representative:
  Rosemary Hanna⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  rojohanna@waitrose.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 529296

Editor: 
 Laura Woodside-Jones ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄..⁄⁄ laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com ⁄⁄ 01547 520266

 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

Advertising Manager: 
 Rebe Brick ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄..⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rebe.brick@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529167

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

The Radnor is printed by:

The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlus X8.

The text font is Souvenir; titles are Trebuchet.

Websites  www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk  and   www.churchesaroundknighton.org 

General Index on page 45.

AdvertiserÊs Index on page 43..



5

Mark’s Letter

Cover

House on the rock

Stained glass

Subscription

Payment

Online

Deadline

Cover – Build Your House Upon the Rock

The window featured this month 

tells one of JesusÊ parables about 

building your house on the rock.

A much loved childrenÊs song tells the 

parable with hand motions:

The rains came down, and the 

floods came up. (Repeat 3 times). . .

But the house on the Rock stood 

firm!

The  song, is based on Matthew 7.24-

27: „whoever hears these words of 

mine and acts on them is like a wise 

man who built his house on rock. The 

rain fell, the floods came, and the 

winds blew and beat on that house, 

but it did not fall, because it had been 

founded on rock.‰ But then he tells of 

a man who was „foolish enough to 

build his house on sand. The rain 

came down, the floods rose, the 

winds blew and battered against that 

house; and it fell with a great crash.‰

The cover image shows the great 

storm beating down on a little cottage 

that is built behind a good stone wall. 

A brown barn filled with with horses 

and stock is also tucked up safely 

behind the wall.  In front of the 

cottage is an angry sea. But the house 

stands firm, no crashing here.

The window was created by Tom 

Denny in 1994 for a small 1960Ês 

church, St ChristopherÊs, at Warden 

Hill in Cheltenham. Ten windows 

expound ten parables. 

Tom Denny said the setting „is 

reminiscent of an ideal medieval 

whitewashed farmhouse set on a knoll 

surrounded by water.‰

Online:

The Radnor is also available at 

www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

Deadline

The deadline for submitting material 

for the September edition is 

 15th August 2019

Please keep your submissions to 

under 200 words.

Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,

Mark BeatonMark BeatonMark BeatonMark Beaton

Before we hurtle into July, June should give us a memorable send off. Janet Day and Meinir Ronicle will 

be ordained at Brecon cathedral on June 29th before they start their ordained ministries within our 

Deanery. Please remember them in your prayers. Sadly the ArchbishopÊs father has died so please 

remember John in your prayers as well. 

A rumour has broken out that itÊs summer but I am still waiting for the evidence. However, proceeding on 

the basis that this rumour is true weÊve produced a service rota for the next two months which might permit 

us to get out and enjoy the glorious weather and enjoy a holiday! In August we have reduced the number 

of services from our usual 30 a month down to 10; Beacon Hill 3, New Radnor 3, East Radnor 4. 

Holidays are essential, it doesnÊt matter if you fly to an exotic destination, take a trip to the beach at Borth 

or read a book in the back garden. The word holiday comes from the Old English haligdÕg, literally: holy 

day. The holiday is thus special and set apart from other days. 

The biblical insistance on a day of rest establishes the importance of taking care of ourselves, of restoring 

our strength and for one day at least setting aside the business of life. Jesus, who controversially healed 

people on the sabbath, was keen to point out that the sabbath was made for man and not vice versa; in 

other words it is there for our benefit and not as a straight jacket. 

We all need holy days, special days set apart from the mundane and humdrum; they help us to cope; they 

put a spring in our step and a smile on our face; they are a gift from God. 

Cost:

£10 for the year (10 issues)

£1.10 for individual copies.



6

Z Builders

Z Builders

Z Wood

Z Furniture

CHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,

Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience

Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

PAUL NORTHWOOD

Furniture Maker

Llangunllo

Experienced maker of  distinguished furniture

Restorer of antiques | Period Joiner

Carving and wood turning

Website: www.paulnorthwood.co.uk

Email: handmade@paulnorthwood.co.uk

01547 550284

Z Carpentry

Z Carpentry

 

Carpentry

Joinery & Building

 

 

Tel: 01547 520037

07966 521280

Doors - Windows

Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors

Roof Work

Buildings Repairs

Maintenance

 

Z Carpentry

General Carpentry 
and

Maintenance
also 

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren 

Tel: 01544 350602 or

Mob: 07929 824560

NICK BARTHOLOMEW

BUILDING

RENOVATION

AND JOINERY

07799 832628

01544 267727

nickbart@btinternet.com

www.bart-the-builder.co.uk

Z Funerals



7

Benefice Services

Ministry Area Services

Group Services

Summer Services

Methodist Church

Yardro Chapel

Sankey Evening

Special Summer Gatherings

August 7

Benefice and 

Group Gathering

HOLY COMMUNION

NEW RADNOR GROUP

St Peter’s, Evancoyd

9.15am  Mark Beaton and 

Christine Gould

BEACON HILL BENEFICE

Beguildy, St Michael’s

11am  Mark Beaton and 

Christine Gould

EAST RADNOR BENEFICE

Knighton, St Edward’s

9.30 Petra Beresford-Webb

August 11

JOINT BENEFICE 

GATHERING

Beacon Hill & East Radnor

HOLY COMMUNION

St David’s, Whitton

11am

Petra Beresford-Webb

.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .

GROUP GATHERING 

New Radnor Group

Morning Prayer

10.30am

New Radnor Community 

Centre,

Christine Gould

August 18

EAST RADNOR

 MINISTRY 

AREA 

GATHERING

HOLY COMMUNION

St Mary Magdalene,

Bleddfa

10.30am

Petra Beresford-Webb

and Mark Beaton

Come along with friends 

and meet new friends 

from across our 14 

churches

August 25

Benefice and 

Group Gathering

NEW RADNOR GROUP

St Mary’s GLADESTRY

HOLY COMMUNION

9.15am  Mark Beaton

.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .

BEACON HILL BENEFICE

St Cynllo’s LLANGUNLLO

BAPTISM

11am  Mark Beaton 

Baptist/Anglican picnic

Picnic

Knucklas Baptists

and St David’s Heyope

August 11, 3pm

At Knucklas Chapel

Bring and Share Picnic

With Kevin Dare &

 Petra Beresford-Webb

MUSIC!

We meet and eat outside. 

(Bad weather moves us inside)

Yardro Chapel

SANKEY EVENING

Sunday July 14th

6.30pm

Service to be led by

Mr Philip Watkins

Please come and join us.

Knighton Methodist 

Church

Welcome Service

For our New Deacon

Sara Windsor Hide 

31st August 4 pm 



8

Z Builders

Z Builders Merchant

Z Hairdressing

Z Trees

Z Nurseries

Trees

Hedging· Trees· Shrubs

The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207

nickcoull@yahoo.co.uk

Z Trees/Wood

Alan Jones Tree Surgery
Specialist Tree Care and 

Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken 

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified

FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

 Tel: 01544 260448

 Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com

Z Garden Maintenance

 Garden Maintenance Jobs

Including: Small Tree 

Removal, Hedge Cutting, 

Lawn Mowing, Fence Painting, 

Shed Felting etc.

For a free, competitive quote 

call Brian on

07722 233417

Z Funerals

All Trade + DIY Welcome

COMPETITIVE PRICES
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel  * Timber + Sheet Materials

* Bricks, Blocks & Paving  * Plumbing & Heating

* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools

* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

ANIMAL FEEDS STOCKED AT BCBS
Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX

Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW 

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
Firewood for Sale

Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas

New Build / Extensions

Renovation

Brickwork / Joinery

Plaster / Decor

Tel: 01547  529244



9

Midweek Holy 

Communion Communion

Midweek Holy Communions

St Edward’s, Knighton

Wed, July 17th

Wed, August 15th

10.30am
.   .   .   .   .   .   .

New Radnor

Wed, July 17th, 11am

at New Radnor Community Centre

Followed by Lunch

Everyone is most welcome to attend either or 
both and there is no need to book ahead; we 

have never yet run out of food!!! 

A day of prayer and reflection

Saturday 3 August 2019

10:00 am to 4:00 pm

Cwm-y-gerwyn, Bleddfa, LD7 1PB

A day of prayer as we reflect on what it means

 to live between promise and fulfilment.

The day, which includes lunch, is free, but please 

let us know if you intend to join us.

Contact:

xchangeknighton@gmail.com or

0789 1500 531

For more details see

www.knghtonbaptists.org.uk

39th ANNUAL  SHOW

(all classes open to members and 

non members)

Saturday

7th September 
Doors Open 2.30 pm

Community Centre

New Radnor

Admission – 50p
Refreshments Available

Schedules from Esco’s

and Brown Hen Picture Framing
 

Colva Church

Illustrated Talk By Cherry Williams

‘My Great Grandmother’s Diary

 (late Mary Lloyd)

Friday, 14th July, 6.30pm

Light Refreshments to follow presentation

Everyone Welcome

Donation to church Funds if desired. 

According to the guide book,

the tower was Perpendicular



10

Z Photography

Z Automotive

Z Garage

Z Wood

Z Trees/Wood
Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads 

offering: excellent heat output

cleaner burning

value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on

01588 640910 or 07909834223
www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

MID WALES TREE 
SERVICES

Professional Tree Surgery
Garden Maintenance

Landscaping
Chipper Hire

Stump Removal
Logs for Sale

Contact Martin
Tel: 01547 520679 (eve)
Mob: 07974 434176
Website: www.martinwood.org.uk

NPTC Qualified Staff
£5 million public liability

P G Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried 

Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available 

with two bags of morning sticks FREE 

with every 2 ton load.   

Morning sticks are also available for sale 

separately.

Please enquire for prices.

Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

Martin Ingram 
Motor Mechanic

25 years experience

 Servicing - Maintenance - Repairs

Pre and Post MOT work

Experienced in all aspects of 
the motor trade

Gladestry 01544 370396  

mobile 07972758084

hillviewmotors77@gmail.com 

Z Accountant 

Z Trees

Z Wood



11

Z Flowers

Z Chimney Sweep

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

Z Pest Control

HWS
PEST CONTROL

Rats     Hornets

  Mice     Ants

  Wasps    Flies

  Bees     Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices

Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

Chimney sweep and 
wood burning stove 

installer.
Chimneys swept using our 

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed  

and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys 
Contact Michael Oliver 

01588 640910 or 
07909834223 

Z Automotive

Z Glazing

Z Windows

Z Conservatories

R & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZING

Conservatories
Doors &  windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Llandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod Wells    
01597 82549401597 82549401597 82549401597 825494
KnightonKnightonKnightonKnighton
01547 52954201547 52954201547 52954201547 529542

Free estimates   Fensa registered company 

W.E. PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian  

Britain  | Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery 
 Greeting Cards and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550

The Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower Box
Serving the community for 45 years

Flowers, Plants, Balloons, Gifts

Fresh deliveries 6 days a week

Discounts for Flower Clubs and Churches

Order via website or phone:

www.theflowerboxknighton.co.uk

or 01547 528786

13 Broad Street, Knighton, LD7 1BL

BFA member BFA2077



12

Shoes

 Z Pubs

Z Restaurants

Z Osteopath

Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.
Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy

Very gentle & suitable for all ages

Home visits available.

The Old Rectory 

New Radnor

Powys

LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

Z Pubs

Z Home Furnishings

GEORGE & DRAGON INN 

& RESTAURANT
4 Broad Stree  Knighton

Powys LD7 1BL

EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION
HOME COOKED FOOD

SUNDAY LUNCH

Food served

12.00 noon - 2.00 pm (except Monday)

Evening 6-9 pm

We can cater for private parties of 36 
s itting or 50 buffet

Contact Tom or Sian for further detai ls

Telephone 01547 528 532

Email: georgeanddragonknighton@aol.com

PennellsPennellsPennellsPennells
    Of KingtonOf KingtonOf KingtonOf Kington

House Furnishing and 
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263

Z Framing

Castle Inn Knucklas

Home Cooked Food Brand new menu now available
Evenings and Sunday lunch

Mon – Thurs 6pm – 11pm, Fri & Sat 6pm – 11:30pm, 
Sun 12pm – 3pm then 7pm – 10:30pm

5 B&B En-suite rooms, including a family room 
Function room for larger gatherings & private parties. 

Beer Garden, Large carpark at the rear.

What’s on at the Castle Inn?

Thai Cuisine every Tuesday.
Our popular Quiz night every 2nd Tues of the month.

Early Bird menu every Wed to Sat 6pm – 7pm 
Live Music Nights 2nd & 3rd Thursday of the month 

Tel: 01547 528 150
Email: castleinnknucklas@hotmail.com

www.castleinnknucklas.com

                     castleinnknucklas

Z Shop

Z Restaurants

Z Framing



13

Healing Service

School Leavers’ Service

Open the Book

Lunch Club

Bible Study Group

Churches 

Together

Christian Aid Week

Churches Together in Knighton and District

Men’s Shed

 What do men do in a mens shed?

 They:

Undertake activity with others
Spend time with like-minded men with 
whom they can work and talk
Participate in some joint endeavour
Find friendship and companionship
Provide help and support
Make use of the workshop/facilities
Learn new skills or revive old ones
Make a contribution to the community

Opening Times:

Mondays   10am to 2pm

Wednesdays 10am to 2pm

KNIFE & GARDEN TOOL SHARPENING SERVICE

John Thorogood 
01544 232750

John Cox: 
01547 528428

With grateful help from these organisations

Address: Teme Mill. 

Station Yard

Knighton, LD7 1DT

(On bend before station)

School Leavers’ Service

Monday 8th July

St EdwardÊs Church 

 1.45 pm

You are most welcome to come to 

this short service when we present 

Bibles to our primary school leavers. 

The Open the Book team will 

dramatise some Bible stories and we 

will give thanks for the 20th 

Anniversary of Open the Book, 

which is expanding fast throughout 

the primary schools of England and 

Wales.

We would like to invite church 

members to donate towards the cost 

of the Bibles. They cost £11 each and 

donations should be given to 

Rosemary Hanna. 

Service of Prayer for Healing

Wednesday 17th July

Knighton Methodist Church

7.00 pm

Please join us to pray for healing in 

our world, our church, our 

community and ourselves.

Lunch Club
Serves lunch to Senior Citizens 

every Monday.

If you can spare a few hours 

once a month to help

Margaret Davies 01547 528154

Bible Study Group

Wednesdays, 10.30 am

17 Millfield Close Knighton

  David Hinton  01547 528984

All are welcome from 

any church or none.

Christian Aid Week

During Christian Aid Week the 

churches in Knighton worked together 

to raise money and awareness of 

need.  This year the emphasis of the 

fundraising has been to try to reduce 

the very high number of women who 

die in childbirth in Sierra Leone by 

providing ante-natal and birth facilities.

We are grateful to  the Co-op  for 

letting us collect in the store,  where 

we collected just over £100.  Together 

with collections in the churches and a 

„Famine Lunch‰ held in the Methodist 

Church, a total of £371.51 was raised 

during the week.

Audrey Green

Quiet Hour
Taking a break over the summer.

Floral Art Society

Presteigne & BordersPresteigne & BordersPresteigne & BordersPresteigne & Borders
Floral Art SocietyFloral Art SocietyFloral Art SocietyFloral Art Society

in Presteigne Memorial Hall at 7.30

Demonstrations: Visitors welcome, £5

Wednesday July 10th 

Nicky Heale, Summer Inspiration

Wednesday August 14th 

Arnaud Metairie, Halcyon Days in 

Hyderabad

---------------

Sunday July 14th

Open Garden event at 22 Westfield Walk, 

Leominster

With teas, plants and other stalls Entry £2

---------------

Sunday August 4th

The Summer Lunch at Knucklas Village Hall

For details of all events 

contact Chairman Avril Hoyle, 01547 529244



14

Gladestry’s W.I. 

Chilli

The May meeting of Llangunllo 

W.I. was hosted by Isabel Morris 

at her home Malygoed where 

members and guests gathered for 

their much anticipated Wine Tasting 

evening.

With the business side of the meeting 

concluded, Mark Hughes from the 

Real Wine Company was welcomed 

as our speaker.

After learning of MarkÊs background 

in the world of wine making he 

demonstrated the art of wine tasting 

and we sampled a selection of six 

exclusive wines from Prosecco to 

Rioja. Information about the 

vineyards, grape varieties and wine 

production completed our evening 

talk. Mark was thanked for sharing his 

wines and knowledge with everyone 

and the evening concluded with an 

excellent supper.

Ai Heng Byron & Shirley Brown

Following a fun wine tasting 

meeting in May, Llangunllo W.I. 

members became intrepid sailors for 

the afternoon with some friends and 

partners, as they set sail on the boat 

Sabrina along the River Severn in 

Shrewsbury. 

For once the rain stopped and the sun 

shone as we left the quay for our trip, 

which thankfully did not require any 

of our maritime skills, as the crew 

navigated the river providing an 

excellent commentary on Shrewsbury 

past and present. We sat back, 

enjoyed a drink and made the most of 

the lovely sail.

On returning to the quay we walked 

across the road to The Armoury for a 

sumptuous afternoon tea which we all 

enjoyed very much. As is always the 

case we soon had to leave, and make 

our way to the station to catch the 

train back to Llangunllo, but we all 

agreed the trip had been most 

enjoyable, interesting, informative, 

with good food and excellent 

company. What more could you ask 

for on an afternoon in June?

Anne Newton

Llangunllo W.I. From Wine to Water

Gladestry W.I. ladies were very 

pleased to welcome Pam 

Davenport, Head Chilli Keeper at the 

'Chilli Zoo' at our monthly meeting in 

May.

Pam explained how chillies can lift 

spirits, act like an aphrodisiac and 

how they can add that extra 

something to all types of dishes. She 

had brought along chilli jams, 

marmalade, relish and oils and we 

were all able to sample a variety of 

dishes she had prepared, including, 

chilli and Vietnamese coriander jam, 

onion bhaji dip and pineapple lime 

and chilli marmalade – all of which 

were delicious.

In Pam's other life as a doctor of 

psychology she has learnt that people 

and chilies both respond to nurturing, 

personal attention and thoughtful 

handling. Therefore much of her time 

is spent tending her chilli plants 

personally.

We all had a very pleasant evening 

and a number of us took the 

opportunity of stocking our larders 

with Pam's products. For anyone 

interested in purchasing these, they 

can be found in shops and delis.

Sue Mullin

Gladestry’s W.I. have their taste buds tickled

Our Summer Outing is to 

Hampton Court, on 

Thursday July 4th 

with a guided tour of the castle 
by historian Catherine Beale. 

We have a few spaces for 
visitors, cost £21 for coach and 

tour. 
Enquires to 

lesleyhwilding@gmail.com, or 
phone 07585957704

Thursday August 8th 

at 7.30

In the Memorial Hall, Presteigne 

An illustrated talk by Penny 

Platts – ‘Russia

from Astrakhan to Moscow 

on the River Volga’

Visitors welcome: £2

Further info: 01544 267245

Chatterbrook W.I.  

There are two ways of 

spreading light: to be the 

candle or the mirror that 

reflects it. 

- Edith Wharton

More W.I. News on 

pp 27 and 29
What’s on at the W.I.s



15

Llangunllo W.I. chatting about our river trip waiting for afternoon tea.

Pam with W.I. member Marlene Evans about to have her 

taste buds fired up!



16

“Mistaken for Gods”

Because of the miracles 

performed by Paul and the 

disciples, they were mistaken for 

Gods. They put everyone right 

about who God actually was.

Hebron, Knighton Blaen-y-cwm, Llanbister Road



17

Stickling, Roy

Bellringer

5 April 1927 – 13 May 2019

Born in Yeovil, Roy became a 

bellringer in Torquay during 

WW2, later moving to Devon. On 

retirement Roy and his wife Betty 

moved to Norton, and Roy joined St 

EdwardÊs bellringers, taking on the 

bell maintenance and becoming 

treasurer of the group. In those early 

days there were two services on 

Sunday and Roy could often be found 

ringing for both. He also hosted a 

band that would ring for the 9.30 

service in Knighton, have coffee at his 

home in Norton before moving on to 

Ring at St AndrewÊs in Presteigne.

Roy, with help from Noel Anderson 

and others, re-hung the bells in St 

AndrewÊs, Norton and Âgot the clock 

goingÊ again. The clock was one of 

few problems that beat Roy, 

constantly gaining or losing time.

Following BettyÊs sad death Roy 

moved to Presteigne where he spent 

considerable time maintaining the 

bells and, with Eddy Taylor, 

renovated the ancient wooden 

carillon. He also undertook a lot of 

work on the clock and, despite his 

age helped with the re-hanging of St 

AndrewÊs bells – just to make sure it 

was done right! RoyÊs café was also 

open on Sundays in Presteigne to 

refresh ringers.

Roy kept ringing until earlier this year 

and will be sadly missed. Quarter 

peals were rung after his funeral and 

Service of Celebration at both St 

AndrewÊs and St EdwardÊs, Knighton.

Roger Thomas

In Memoriam – Roy William Stickling, Bellringer

National Garden Scheme

Gardens

National Garden Scheme – Gardens Open for Charity

July and August
(Free for children)

Saturday/Sunday, 6/7 July: 
10am – 4pm
TALGARTH MILL, The Square, 
Talgarth, LD3 0BW

Saturday 7 July: 2 – 5.30pm
HILL HOUSE FARM, Knighton, 
LD7 1NA
Herbaceous and extensive lawns. 

Mown paths lead through shrubs, 

roses and specimen trees down to 

the half acre Oak Pool 200ft below. 

Admission £5

Sunday 7 July and Sunday 4 
August: 2 – 5pm
LLANGOED HALL HOTEL, 
Llyswen, Brecon, LD3 0YP
Admission £4

Sunday 14 July: 1 - 5pm 

TREBERFYDD HOUSE, 
Llangasty, Bwlch, LD3 7PX

Saturday/Sunday, 27/28 July: 
10am – 6pm
WELSH LAVENDER, 
Cefnperfedd Uchaf, Maesmynis, 
Builth Wells, LD2 3HU
Welsh Lavender fields and wild 

meadow banks at 1100ft. Swimmers 

are welcome to dip in the pond. 

Admission £4. 

Saturday/Sunday, 10/11 
August: 12 – 6pm
HEBRON, Ludlow Road, 
Knighton, LD7 1HP
A ½ acre Victorian town garden 

divided into distinct rooms by yew & 

beech hedges with box topiary and 

willow arches. Variety of trees 

including large silver birches, 

magnolia, weeping willow and 

cherry. Colourful shrubs, heathers, 

herbs, vegetables and flower beds. 

Plenty of seating. Beehives and 

garden art. Admission £3.50

Saturday/Sunday, 
17/18 August: 1 
– 5pm
BLAEN-Y-CWM, 
Llanbister Road, 
LD1 6SR
New for 2019. Extensive lawns with 

mature trees, orchard with large duck 

pond, streams with bridges, very 

productive fruit & vegetable garden, 

polytunnels with olives, fig, cape 

gooseberries; raised veg beds, fruit 

cages. Four breeds of duck including 

Indian Runners, hens, quail, beehives 

with wildflower area. Plants, jams, 

preserves, chutney, honey and eggs 

and greetings cards for sale. 

Admission £4.50

Helen Anthony, Publicity Officer

Tel.: 01686 941795, 

powys.ngs.publicity@gmail.com

If you want to build a ship, don't drum up people to collect wood and don't assign them 

tasks and work, but rather teach them to long for the endless immensity of the sea.

 - Antoine de Saint-Exupery



18

Z Automotive

Z Garage
Z Architecture

� Beechwood Blue

� Commercial Brown

� Rode Rock

� Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton

Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

 SERVICE
Find us at Knighton Sat Market for

Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals

Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS

RADNOR & KINGTON 

TAXIS
Friendly and reliable Local Taxi 

service covering Kington, 

Knighton, New Radnor, 

Presteigne and surrounding 

villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service 

also available.

01547 560205 | 07831 898361

Z Body Treatments

Z Architecture

nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550 
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k

�
�

Z Poultry

Z Repairs

Z Taxi



19

Art Exhibition

Rhayader Male Voice

Coffee Morning

Bingo

Knighton Show/Carnival

Teme Valley Gardeners

Knighton News

Art Exhibition

The late May Bank Holiday proved 

to be very busy and successful for St 

EdwardÊs Church in Knighton. Over 

the three days an Art Exhibition was 

staged in the Church by Audrey 

Bradley and her students. Some of 

the exhibits were sold to the public 

who also enjoyed tea/coffee and 

homemade cakes, kindly made, 

donated and served by the ladies of 

the Church. On Monday afternoon 

the raffle was drawn; the prizes 

were kindly given by Church 

members. These were won by Enid 

Davies, Sian, The George & 

Dragon, Judy Davies, a couple from 

Rose Villa and a couple from 

Llanyre and Jean Price.

Rhayader Male Voice 

On the Saturday evening of May 

Bank Holiday the hills and the 

Church were alive with music – a 

wide selection  was sung to a large 

audience by the Rhayader Male 

Voice, under the baton of Jonathan 

Pearce. The pianist was Bethan 

Thomas and the soloist was 

Angharad Gough. To complete the 

evening, we were treated to a 

selection of popular ballads by 

Steve Hollinghurst.  Phil Gayther 

the Compere steered us through the 

evening with amusing tales. Rev 

Petra Beresford-Webb, the newly 

appointed Vicar of Knighton, 

thanked everyone including the 

door keepers David Minton, and 

Derek Brick and the raffle sellers 

Doe Phillips and Diana Rudge.

The raffle was drawn; the prizes 

were won by Iris Greaves, Mrs 

Thomlinson, Rose Hughes, Gwen 

Tyler, Phil Gayther and Terry 

Jones. The evening concluded with 

singing the two National Anthems. 

Rebe Brick

Monthly Coffee Morning

We invite you to come along on 20th 

July to join us for coffee, chat and 

stalls in the Church Hall at 10.00 am 

onwards.  On sale will be books, 

cakes, produce, unloved and 

unwanted items. There will be 

competitions and more. If you have 

gifts or donations, do bring them 

along on the day or phone 

528260/520739. We can arrange to 

collect from your home.

Bingo

You are very welcome to come along 

to a game of bingo on Saturday 6th 

July in the Church Hall at 7.00 pm. 

Please make a note that the date for 

August will be 10th August. All 

proceeds to St EdwardÊs church 

Maintenance Fund.

Events in aid of church funds

6 July  Bingo

20 July  Coffee Morning

10 August Bingo

Competition Winners

The sinners at our May Coffee 

Morning were Liz George, Nigel 

Wakelin, Pauline Parker, Julie Read, 

Joyce Fairclough, Brenda Aspley, 

June Ruff and Jean Shuker. The 

event raised £270.00 for church 

funds. Thank you to all who 

contributed.

Knighton Show/Carnival 

Aug 31st  The competition and event 

schedules are now available in the 

library, church, shops and businesses 

in town. Everything for the day is 

included in this new style schedule. 

The main theme is „Circus‰. Titles in 

the photographic section include 

„From Dusk to Dawn‰, „Off Road 

Sport‰, „In Flight‰ and „Country 

Lane‰. The floral art classes include 

„From the Hedgerow‰, a class for 

beginners and a modern exhibit 

with the title „Inspired by Art‰. A 

new class this year is for 

handwriting. Welsh National 

Anthem entries for this class must 

be in by 19 August. Many more 

classes for all ages and abilities.

Teme Valley Gardeners 

The next meeting will be on 15 

July, an afternoon visit to Rhos 

Market Garden, growers of organic 

vegetables, fruit and flowers. We 

meet at 2.00 pm in the garden. On 

August 12th we are looking forward 

to an evening visit to Croft Castle 

with a guided tour by the head 

gardener. We meet at 5.00 pm. 

Friends are welcome to join us on 

both visits. There will be a small 

charge. All enquiries to Avril on 

529244.

Family News

Good news that Sylvia is now back 

home, following a long stay in 

hospital. Best wishes from us all.

Monica Hobson is still in Knighton 

Hospital, rather poorly; get well 

soon.

Warden Jean Shuker is having an 

anxious time with health problems. 

We pray for speedy recovery.

Good to see Val and Lin back in 

church, following a spell of ill 

health. You have been missed.

Welcome home to Pauline after an 

enjoyable time in Canada visiting 

only son Jonathan and his family.

Please remember in your prayers all 

who are unwell, in hospital and 

recovering from surgery and illness. 

Our thoughts are with those who 

are sad, mourning the loss of loved 

ones, especially the families, friends 

and neighbours of Hilary Bathurst, 

Betty Richards and Megan James.

Jean Price



20

Z Repairs

Z Range Repairs

Cooker Repairs

Z Deliveries

Z Care/Elderly

Z Care/Elderly

RICHARD COURT… a Man with a Van

Personal, prompt & reliable service. 

I will deliver or collect small loads, 
   eBay purchases, 

undertake full or part house clearance, 

move goods into storage etc. 

No job too small. 

Based in Radnorshire

all areas considered.

Tel:  01544350559

Mob: 07765480872

 

�

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered 

Accommodation with your main meals provided 

in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA

close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle

offers all this, and independent living

with a balance of privacy, support and security

Please telephone 01588 630000

for more information

TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156Independent Provident Society No. 27255R

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded 

company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We 

offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course 

lunch, with refreshments served throughout the day. 

We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment. 

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a 

door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services 

in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more 

permanent basis.

We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to 

help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in 

volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used 

stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off 

for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your 

individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your 

requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website 

www.erdaycentre.org

Z Transport

Quality mobile dog grooming service 

at home. I don't use your water or 

electricity. Full range of grooming 

services. 

City & Guilds Qualified / Fully insured.

 Hannah: 07775 853488 

hacklesgrooming@gmail.com

Z Dog Grooming

AAAAGA/RAYBURN 

RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,

Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY

01568 709169

07974 100740



21

Rite of Passage

Cherokee Indian Story

Evenjobb

Breakfast

YFC

Rally Day

Members had a successful day at the annual rally, 

which was hosted by Presteigne YFC at Ackhill 

Farm. They finished the day 5th overall, so well done to 

everyone that competed.

Pre Rally Competitions:
Dancing team -  9th

Welsh Mule judging Tom Harris -3rd

Section A pony judging Josh - 1st, Ella - 2nd

Welsh Black cattle judging - Ieuan Stephens - 1st

Promotional sign & video - Several members - 1st

Rally Day:
Yearbook cover -Alfie 6th

Create a puppet - Tilly 8th

Cookery - Anna and Kim - 2nd

Generation game - Ieuan Stephens & Robbie - 8th

Dressing up competition - Josh and Tilly - 6th

Shearing competition - Tom - 12th; Evan 13th

Wool wrapping - Elizabeth - 5th

Breeding ewe judging - George - 4th; Jon - 2nd

Fat lamb judging - Ieuan Stephens - 9th

Solo singing - Kate - 4th

Group singing - Kate, Chloe, Ella & Ieuan Thomas - 8th

Woodwork - Jonny & Thomas - 8th

Recycled pallet competition - Josh & Chris - 1st

Blindfold course competition - Tom and Jon - 8th

Fashion parade - Ella, Ieuan Thomas & Kate - 4th

Floral competition - Alfie - 11th & Ella - two 1st

Main ring display team - 13th

The club came home with 4 pieces of silverware, which 

were the overall Floral trophy, the Promotional Sign 

trophy, the Recycled pallet trophy and highest placed 

small five clubs not in the top three positions.

The club are now looking forward to the 70th Annual 

Dinner which will be held at Knighton Community Centre 

on Saturday 27th July, to commence at 7pm, with John 

Uffold as guest speaker. For more information or tickets 

please contact George Morgan or Ella Harris, all past 

members and friends welcome.

Kim Barnett

Teme Valley YFC Rally Day

"I will never fail you. I will 
never abandon you."  

(Hebrews 3.5)

Do you know the legend of the 

Cherokee Indian youth's rite of 

passage? His dad takes him into the 

forest blindfolded and leaves him 

alone. He is required to sit on a stump 

the whole night and not take off the 

blindfold until the ray of sun shines 

through it. He is all by himself. He 

cannot cry out for help to anyone. 

Once he survives the night, he is a 

man. He cannot tell the other boys of 

this experience. Each lad must come 

into his own manhood. 

The boy in our story was, naturally, 

terrified. He could hear all kinds of 

noise. Beasts were all around him. 

Maybe even a human would hurt him. 

The wind blew the grass and earth 

and it shook his stump. But he sat 

stoically, never removing the 

blindfold. It would be the only way he 

could be a man. Finally, after a horrific 

night the sun appeared and he 

removed his blindfold. It was then that 

he saw his father sitting on the stump 

next to him - at watch the entire night.

        Parish Pump

Cherokee Indian Rite of Passage

The Big Breakfast on June 2nd 

was a great success. Having 

prepared for 120 breakfasters, we 

actually fed 157. Luckily we had 

overestimated the amount of food 

needed and obtained more supplies in 

record time. We celebrated two 

birthdays during the morning and 

many families attending, so it was a 

very happy atmosphere.

Many thanks are due to the 

committee members, Michael, Steve, 

Jane, Pete and Christianne and 

especially Andrew whose idea it was. 

Thanks also to friends and partners 

Julie, Vic, Rosina, Gemma, Tess, 

Bob, Amanda, Pearl and Dawn who 

cooked, cleared up and served. We 

sat down to our own breakfast at 1:30 

with relief and satisfaction. We are 

grateful to Lorna for her advice and 

help with much needed equipment 

and also to Paul Matthews from 

Bartesham Dairy and Graham Price 

at Lower Yardro Farm for the milk 

and eggs. We have raised 

approximately £1,000 for Village Hall 

improvements. Thank you everyone 

for making this such an enjoyable 

time.

In other Hall news, we had a Spring 

Clean on May 18th and a Village 

BBQ on June 15th. We are trying out 

a Salvation Army clothes recycling 

box in the parking lot and finally the 

centre of the village has been 

brightened up with a new coat of red 

paint on the phone box! Our next 

Hall meeting will discuss an auction 

evening for the autumn.

Linda Ellams

Evenjobb’s BIG Breakfast Success



22

Z Piano Lessons

Z Plastering

Z Architecture

Z Roofing

Z Nails

Z Body Treatments

Z Therapist

Treatments: weight, back 
pain, sciatica, neck, shoulder 
& joint pain, stress, smoking, 

substance abuse, fears, 
phobias, & habits, migraine 

etc.

Hypnotherapy,  Reiki,

Bowen Technique

Ring Jan 01547 550216 
in Bleddfa

Z Computers

Jeff Murkin

01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience

Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)

Z Foot Care

Z Bowen

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

State Registered 
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Bowen Technique
A gentle remedial treatment that 

can help relieve symptoms of 

 muscular aches, back pain, frozen 

shoulder, injuries, migraine's, 

asthma, poor sleep, anxiety and 

much more.

Contact Karen Roberts CBS

01547528577 / 07583807195

karenroberts955@gmail.com

Z Curtains

Z Sewing

Made to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to Measure

 

For information or requests contact 

Annette on 

01547 529486 / 07531 404547

annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

Free Measuring &

Hanging Service

CURTAINS * BLINDS 

CUSHIONS * GIFTS

 ACCESSORIES

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband 

troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Z Chiropody

Professional 

Foot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care Practitioner

Home visits

Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 01547 528549

Z Flowers

Karon Duggan

Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.

Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478

Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1SU

Qualified fitters of 

EPMD/single ply rubber 

roofing for flat roofs, shallow 

pitch roofs, gutter linings, 

extensions, repairs.  

Call Matthew Price 

01544 350852 or 

Mob 07766 562634

�

Billy Jones

Plastering Contractor

specialising in
Plastering

Tiling
Coving

Tel:  01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342



23

Kington Show
Knighton Carnival and 

Show

Vortex Exhibition

Walton Village Hall

Walton Village HallWalton Village HallWalton Village HallWalton Village Hall
Bringing Community Together

July 14th
Afternoon Tea

2.30pm - 5pm

£7.50 per person

A selection of cakes, pastries 

& sandwiches with tea & 

coffee

Including the first draw of the 100 Club 2019. 

1st prize £100, 2nd £50, 3rd £30  

Tickets available £20 each

Thank you to everyone who 

attended the School Dinners 

Evening especially those that 

supplied photos. It was 

wonderful to see photos from 

Victorian times up to the 70s!

The evening concluded with a 

raucous sing along to Katie on 

the new piano – wonderful!

Thank you to everyone who 

supported Walton Hall during 

their week in the Charity 

Shop. To The Harp at Old 

Radnor for donating a £50 

voucher for the raffle. 

For more details, 01544 350 511  or Like us on Facebook

History Festival

Medieval Wales

Vortex Exhibition

Ever wondered
how this internal
combustion engine
changed the rural
landscae in Wales... 

Expect projections of Presteigne
before the car, bus and tractor, to the
Presteigne you might know today. we
have also added an augmented reality
experience! this event will be a part of the
Offa’s Dyke Centre Living History Festival.

Knighton Carnival and Show

Saturday, August 31st

Theme this year 

“Circus”

Kington Show

Saturday 14th September

9 - 6 pm

 



24

Z Bleddfa Centre

Z Optometrist

Z Pressure Washers

Z Pressure Washers

Z Stone Carving

Z Accommodation

For a free brochure: 
Olwen Kinsey Jones 
Highbrook Farm 

New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG
Tel: 01544 350670

Mobile: 07977 519847
Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com

Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

Z Potatoes

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities 
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209

14 Broad Street

Knighton

01547 528 656

Also in Llandrindod Wells 

and Newtown   

www.evansandjonesopticians.co.uk

New
Info

Highbrook Farm

Holiday Cottages

BLEDDFA CENTRE FOR THE CREATIVE SPIRIT – WHAT’S ON

CLOSURE FOR ANNUAL SHAMBHALA RETREAT Friday 19th - 
Sunday 28th July. Re-open on Saturday 3rd August.
Monthly Meditation Group For complete beginners or experienced 
meditators, all are welcome. Sat 6th July, 11am Donations
Reading Group. Discussing Anna Burns' 'Milkman'.Sat 6th July, 2pm 
Current Exhibition: 'Potager'. Plants and pictures, baskets and books, 
pots and sculptures from a dozen artists, craftspeople and growers.  Every 
Sat and Sun 11am - 5pm until Sunday 14th July
Painting Workshop: 'Light and the Landscape'. A one day course 
looking at this ever popular medium with acrylics expert Stuart Roper. Sun 
7th July. 10am - 4pm. £45. Add lunch for £8.
Storytelling Week - Performances - 8pm each night - Tues 9th July 
Andy Johnson - Tales of my Liverpool Home. £6/£3. Wed 10th July Phil 
Okwedy - Stick Fighting Warriors. £6/£3. Thu 11th July Course 
Participants. £5/£2.50. Fri 12th July Cindylou Turner-Taylor - Genesis. 
£6/£3. Sat 13th July - Course Participants. £5/2.50

PLEASE SEE OUR WEBSITE FOR AUGUST EVENTS.

We’re on A488 between Knighton and Pen Y Bont, LD7 1PA

            www.bleddfacentre.org   01547 550377   hello@bleddfacentre.org



25

Food Safety Course

Drop-in Centre

The Drop-in Centre is set up to provide simple 

homemade food and a friendly welcome.

For those who would 

appreciate a free meal,

please join us in the hall.

The donation box is

for those who can

make a

contribution.

Every Thursday

12.00 to 2.00 pm

Volunteers from the St 

Edwards Thursday Drop In 

and the Knighton Community 

Centre combined to take part in 

a Level 2 Food Safety Course on 

22 May. The Drop In is on 

Thursdays between 12 and 2 

and offers home cooked soup, a 

hot snack, sandwiches, pudding 

and cake at no charge (donation 

welcome). 

The Community Centre provides 

popular cafes at the Saturday 

markets and on Tuesdays. The 

trainer was Gabi Shepherd from 

the Ludlow Food Hygiene 

Centre. All participants took a 

short exam at the end of the 

course. Volunteers included the 

Reverend Petra Beresford-Webb, 

new vicar of Knighton, the 

Reverend John Hanna and 

Annie England (Drop In 

Coordinators) and Dave Alker 

(Chair of the Community 

Centre). 

Food Safety Course in Knighton 

July and August are wonderful 

months for gardeners and flower 

arrangers, with so many perennials 

and annuals in full colour: roses, sweet 

peas, pinks, lupins, scabious, stocks, 

alstroemeria, delphiniums and so 

many more. 

The delicate charm of the annuals, 

such as cosmos and lavatera, with 

their fragile petals, the glorious variety 

of foliage plants and shrubs, makes 

summer a real joy in the garden. The 

exquisite scent from the flowers 

makes sitting out with a drink (or two) 

rather special. Much activity from 

bees and butterflies adds a further 

delight.

Dahlias are the big drama of summer, 

creating impact in the border with a 

rich tapestry of colour, some with 

plate-sized blooms, then smaller pom-

pom types down to small varieties for 

the window box. All the main shows 

have classes for the dahlia. It is a 

favourite with most gardeners. 

Lots of us are now making room for a 

herb garden. Pollinators love herbs. 

Lavender is a magnet for butterflies. 

Hoverflies are attracted to calendulas. 

Lemon balm keeps the bees happy. 

Thyme, parsley, rosemary and chives 

all make a delicious addition to our 

cooking. Herbs make a flower 

arrangement quite attractive for that 

outdoor party and will provide a 

talking point for your guests.

Jean Price

Flora and Fauna

Just Passing through (or by):

The high profile Ovo Energy 

WomensÊ Cycle Tour passed briefly 

through Knighton and up the Teme 

Valley on one of its cross-country 

stages. The cyclists were 

accompanied by an impressive escort.

An increasing number of cyclists seem 

to be passing through Knucklas, some 

using the designated cycle-route, 

others making their way up Castle 

Hill, some in large groups, others in 

smaller groups, or singly, all taking 

advantage of our lovely surroundings 

and fresh country air. Of course, we 

have quite a few horse riders staying 

over and walkers too, specially now 

that the Heart of Wales Footpath is 

up and running. The Offas Dyke 

Centre in Knighton seems to become 

ever more enterprising in catering for 

tourists, as well as locals! 

Happening in the Area:

The Castle Hill Community Land 

Project is organising a Community 

Picnic on June 22nd, a 

Traditional Village Fete on 

the 29th and an Allotments 

Open Day on August 4th. By then, 

daylight hours will have become 

noticeably shorter but we normally 

have good weather for these 

occasions which always seem to be 

well organised and happy. Lots of 

gardens are open in the area; the 

GardenersÊ Club is visiting some of 

these.

Robert Forbath 

Knucklas Notes



26

Z Instrument 

Repair

Z Musical 

Instrument 

Repair

Z Brass Repairs

Z Decorators

Painting

Z Decorators

A.V. Morris 

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen

Harpton

Walton

Presteigne

Powys 

LD8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020

Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

TERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small

Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices 
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered

Fully qualified and experienced

For a free quote call

07906918875
or

01544 267861

Tel: 01544 267088 or

07773 562497

Z Community Halls

Llangunllo Community Hall

Available for use by community groups and 

private hire

Seats 80-100, fully fitted kitchen

Curtained stage, overhead projector and screen

Large conservatory, disabled access and toilets

For bookings please contact…

Tommy Lewis 01547 550689 

or Anna Jones 01547 550134.

Z Tyres

● TYRES

● EXHAUSTS

● BATTERIES

● LASER 

TRACKING

● MOTS CLASS 

4 & 7 

● SERVICING

● BRAKES

● BULBS/ 

WIPERS

01544 267240 / 07831 615675

Repairs to all Brass Instruments

And other copper 

and brass items

Trevor Head

 01547 550622

 07971 083089 

trevorhead@btinternet.

com

Free estimates and 

maintenance advice!



27

Stowe & Stage W.I.

Gardens

What’s on at the W.I.s

Margaret Brick opened our June 

meeting by welcoming another 

new member, and warmly 

congratulating all those who entered 

the County Show. We were awarded 

four Firsts in Cookery and Crafts and 

came second overall in the County 

competitions, as well as securing a 

trophy for our Craft. The quiz team 

came a creditable third in a closely 

fought contest. 

Andrew Wyton, who is very well-

qualified in garden history, gave us an 

illustrated talk on gardens in Italy. He 

showed his love and enthusiasm for 

the beautiful classical gardens, 

typically containing elaborate 

stonework, statues and topiary. 

However, the discovery of an 

overgrown garden in Bagni di Lucca 

in Tuscany, described as Âthe once 

great garden of Villa AdaÊ was a 

particular joy to him. Home to a 

family of nobility in the sixteenth 

century, it later became the residence 

of the British Consul to Livorno, 

Alexander McBean, but latterly had 

been abandoned. Andrew described 

his excitement at discovering a carved 

stone pergola, the outline of a pond, 

some grand stone steps and an old ice 

house in what must have been a 

magnificent garden. 

In July we shall have a talk on llamas 

by Yvonne Parfett, and a trip to 

Radnor Hills Water Company, 

followed by tea at The Lion in 

Leintwardine. In August we have a 

visit to Stokesay Court, followed by 

tea. Plenty to look forward to! Alison 

Thomas 01547 528678 or

 alithomas1@gmail.com 

Stowe & Stanage W.I. Discover a Forgotten Garden

The ladies and some husbands 

thoroughly enjoyed a visit to 

Cwm Weeg, a delightful garden and 

15th century house set in beautiful 

country side near Dolfor.

Our hosts were attentive and 

enthusiastic and they had much to be 

proud of, having created sweeping 

gardens full of herbs and traditional 

planting alongside quirky features 

such as a grotto, a Greek inspired 

pool and the stumpery – a tree stump 

version of a rockery which was 

particularly effective. Beyond the 

formal gardens there were lovely 

walks including a bluebell wood which 

we were free to enjoy.

The house was unique and full of 

interest with much flare on display, 

including work by the artist Andrew 

Logan, a friend of our hosts who were 

on hand to answer any questions. Tea 

and homemade cake completed a 

very successful outing. Even the 

weather was kind!

Our next meeting is on 3rd July at 

7.30pm at the Tower House Gallery 

Knighton, and is a talk by 

Radnorshire Wildlife Trust about 

wildlife in your garden. For more 

information ring 01547 520739.

Please come and join us.

Rochelle and Pauline

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I. Enjoy the Stumpery

The meeting on Tuesday 4th June 

was a cookery demonstration by 

Helen and Christina of The Hat Shop, 

Presteigne. We were happy to 

welcome two guests Jo and Sue.

Members and guests were greeted on 

arrival with a glass of wine and a tasty 

tray of nibbles made by Helen. 

Christina made a starter of smoked 

haddock pate followed by couscous 

with a beef sauce for a main course. 

Helen provided a sweet of white 

chocolate and strawberry cheesecake. 

Many thanks to Helen and Christina. 

They were generous, charming and 

entertaining and the food was 

delicious. We all enjoyed the evening 

immensely.

County Show. We did very well, 

coming 3rd overall, so well done to 

everyone who took part and 

contributed to the mark. Placements:  

Sue 2nd for crossstich, Ailsa 2nd for 

enamelled bee, Ros 3rd for chutney, 

Libby 3rd for photograph. It was a 

very nice day with lots of visitors in 

the afternoon and everyone in good 

spirits. The standard was excellent, 

and we were honoured to have NFWI 

Chair, Lynne Stubbings, to present 

the prizes, with Mair Stephens the 

Wales Committee Chairman also 

present.

Quiz. Very well done to the team 

Ailsa, Ann Goodwin, Ann Hughes, 

Celia and Jane for coming 2nd overall.

The next meeting on July 2nd is a 

visit to Llysdinam Gardens followed 

by supper at Fforest Inn.

Libby Hughes

Old Radnor W.I. Enjoy a Hat Shop Experience 

More W.I. News on 

pp 14 and 29



28

Z Stoves

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

Z Department Store

Z Cafes

Z Vegetables

Z Shop

Z Garden, Market

Z Legal

Z Solicitor

Z Shop

Z Shop

Z Farm Maintenance

Z Garden Maintenance

SHOP LOCAL 

The Old Town Hall, Broad Street, New Radnor

01544 350619  /  07533 885537

Opening times Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri 8-1 & 3-6 

(winter close at 5.30) Weds & Sat 8-1

Fresh Bread, Milk, Local Meat, Groceries, 

Fresh Fruit & Veg, Kindling and Wood. 

Plus your Daily Newspapers.

Local delivery service available – Ring Sharon to discuss

Repeat prescription box for Kington surgery in the shop. 

Spar Knighton
for all your grocery needs

 Fresh meat from local butcher
Fresh veg, Bloomers bread

and Dave’s Deli

 Home delivery service
Wednesday, Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317 

Z Locksmith

                    Aspley

          Locksmiths
 

 Free Quotes,  

       Doors Unlocked

 Locks Replaced, Upgraded

 Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced

 Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721 

Mob: 07886977375

Knighton  Powys

 

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening

Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work 

Chain Saw Work

 Tree Planting

David Eaton

01547 550161  

07931 697694

Woodburning & Multifuel, Gas and Oil fired stove sales & installation

HETAS registered, Kitchen & Cookware shop, Ironmongers

Paint & Paint mixing, Electrical department, Giftware

Visit our Stove showroom, to see a wide range of 

Woodburning, Gas, Oil, and Electric stoves. 

We offer a full HETAS registered installation service, 

call in and ask for advice or a free site visit.

Prince & Pugh has been serving the town of Knighton 

since the 1930s, and is probably Knighton’s best department store. 

We have a Café, Cookshop, Electricals, Ironmongery, Key cutting, 

Giftware, Paint mixing, and much much more…..

24 Broad St, Knighton, LD71BS

www.princeandpugh.co.uk  01547 528354

“Quality Service by friendly people”

Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm
Out of hours appointments available

7 WYLCWM PLACE, KNIGHTON, LD7 1AE

We have relocated our offices to the old MedlicottSnows building in Knighton

Tel: 01547 528800 & 528332

www.pcblaw.co.uk



29

What’s on at the W.I.s

The June meeting was held on 

12th June at Lower Gwernerin 

by kind invitation of Mrs Kath Horn. 

The afternoon meeting was hoped to 

be in fine weather to see KathÊs 

garden, but as it was rather wet, 

members only had a short walk round 

the garden and admired KathÊs art 

studio. Then we repaired into the 

house for our meeting.

President Jayne Harris thanked Fay 

Payne, who has recently moved 

house to Ludlow, for being an 

excellent, long standing Treasurer. 

Pat Buckley has agreed to be 

Treasurer.

Roll call „Favourite garden tool‰ 

proved secateurs were valued, as well 

as a good fork. Victorian Festival 

stewards for Tuesday, 20th August 

will be Joyce Matthews and Rhona 

Barnett. Jayne had received an 

invitation from Federation Chairman, 

Liz Watkins for a social meeting and 

discussion on Powys Radnor W.I. on 

Thursday, 27th June at The Plough 

in Knighton. The Village Hall 

committee were hoping to arrange a 

fund raiser with live band ÂOver the 

HillbilliesÊ on Saturday, 19th October. 

Jayne congratulated all the members 

involved with the County Show; 

especially Joyce Matthews whose 

chutney won 1st place, and Kath 

HarrisÊs swissroll gained 2nd.

The members then enjoyed a 

delightful afternoon tea with treats 

brought by members to share; our 

hostess Kath provided large bowls of 

strawberries and cream. 

The next meeting will be in Felindre 

Village Hall at 7.30pm on 

Wednesday, 3rd July with guest 

speaker Tilly Teadance, who is a 

Textile Artist. New members are 

always welcome, for more details 

telephone 01547 510644. 

Rhona Barnett

Felindre W.I. Tea Party

After a good solid result by our 

team working on entries for the 

Federation Open Day we are now 

discussing entries to support the 

Llanfair Wakes. Members are also 

looking forward to a visit to the 

Birmingham Jewellery Quarter.

Our speaker for the June meeting 

was Phil Morris who told us about 

„The Cart Shed‰. This is a charity 

group that he works with which offers 

therapeutic activities in a safe and 

supportive environment within a 

woodland situation. He was so 

enthusiastic about their work and was 

able to give us a clear understanding 

of how much help the group give to 

people who have need. He showed 

us pictures of some wonderful carved 

items and happy social gatherings.

On July 5th Marian Pugh is bravely 

going to answer our questions on 

„WomenÊs Health Issues‰. I am sure 

that there will be plenty of queries! 

Her visit is a welcome return.

All our meetings begin at 7.00pm in 

the Everest Hall, Llanfair Waterdine 

on the first Friday of the month. For 

further information contact Margaret 

Clugston (01547 529155) or Ann 

Harroway (01547 528477). Visitors 

are always welcome. Supper included!

Ann Harroway

Lanfair Waterdine W.I. in the Cart Shed

A busy two months began with a 

wonderful Afternoon Tea at Llangoed 

Hall to celebrate our 95th 

Anniversary. The surroundings and 

presentation were most elegant with 

many delicious treats, ending with a 

leisurely stroll around the grounds in 

the warm spring sunshine.

Penny Platts was our speaker at the 

May meeting. She took us on a 

fascinating tour of towns and cities in 

the Western Cape, known as the 

Garden Route. Her talk was full of 

historical and geographical details 

regarding the people, places and 

wildlife she and her husband 

encountered, all illustrated with slides 

and short video clips, culminating in a 

visit to the Victoria Falls. They were 

in full flow, but at certain times the 

volume of water can diminish greatly, 

to our surprise almost to a trickle!

 We took part in the County Quiz 

coming joint third and the County 

Show gaining three firsts and the 

shield for the most points in the Art 

section. At the first weekend in June 

members prepared a variety of cakes 

and served the teas for an Open 

Garden event at ÂTranquility HavenÊ 

Whitton.

Our June meeting had a musical 

theme when Steven Hollinghurst 

presented ÂMy Kind of MusicÊ. We 

were richly entertained with some 

classic romantic ballads from memory 

lane. 

On July 2nd our speaker will be Di 

Sawyer who will demonstrate 

ÂEncaustic ArtÊ. If this is unfamiliar 

you are welcome to join us and find 

out more. 

Eryl Walbran

Whitton W.I. Visit the Southernmost Gardens

More W.I. News on 

pp 14 and 27



30

Z Repairs

Z Builders

Z Chimney Sweep

Z Stoves

Local, Competitive, Quality

•Lime Plastering

•Lime Pointing

•Timber Repairs

•Stone Masonry

Tel: 07772 917 327

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

Z Cycles

Z Trees



31

Sponsored Sing

Policeman’s Memories

Bobby’s Beat
Continuing series from the diary of one of our parishioners who served in the police.

Gambling Experience

Near the end of my 

probation I was 

posted to a patrol car 

with an experienced 

crew. Although 

legislation now 

allowed betting shops, 

street bookmakers 

were still active. 

Driving through the back streets of 

Wandsworth Charlie Boumer pointed 

out a mother and son team taking 

bets outside their house.

Later he dropped me out of sight in a 

nearby street. I was to arrest the son, 

Frank, as he had the betting slips. I 

grabbed him, but he did not want to 

come quietly. We struggled, and he 

pulled me up the short garden path, 

knocking over a profusion of milk 

bottles. I was not going to let go. He 

pulled me in through the front door, 

and we fell at the foot of the stairs. 

Mrs Beanland pleaded, „Let him go! 

IÊll come instead.‰ 

Our black Wolseley came screaming 

up and my colleagues jumped to my 

aid, but in the confusion Frank 

escaped upstairs! We let him be, and 

took Euphemia Beanland instead! 

Back at the nick the Inspector entered 

the charge, which was the loose 

change in Mrs BeanlandÊs money bag. 

The WPC, however, searched her 

and found a secret pocket in her skirt 

with paper money.

Next morning I attended MagistrateÊs 

court to give evidence. Mrs Beanland 

pleaded guilty, as she had done 

before. The Magistrate said "You are 

fined £400." She put her hand in her 

pocket and took out the exact sum! 

Bobby Fuzz

On Monday August 19th from 

8:00am until 6:00pm Mark will 

be singing approximately two hundred 

unaccompanied songs at St MaryÊs 

Church, New Radnor, a building 

blessed with wonderful acoustics. 

Proceeds from the sponsored sing will 

be distributed amongst the New 

Radnor Group of Churches.

Sponsorship forms will be placed in 

each of the churches in our Ministry 

Area and any support would be 

hugely welcome. Anyone wishing to 

pop into St MaryÊs during the day to 

offer some encouragement (I will need 

it) would also be welcome and below 

is a broad outline of musical themes 

which might help you choose at what 

hour to appear. 

Vicar plans a Mammoth Sponsored Sing 

8:00-8:30 „Morning‰ 

8:30-9:00 Spirituals (1) 

9:00-9:30 English Folk Songs 

9:30-10:00 Songs from Shows (1) 

10:00-10:30 Hymns (1) 

10:30-11:00 Scottish Folk Songs 

11:00-11:30 Spirituals (2) 

11:30-12:00 Love Songs 

12:00-12:30 Irish Folk Songs 

12:30-1:00 Hymns (2) 

1:00-1:30 Anti War Songs 

1:30-2:00 ChildrenÊs Songs 

2:00-2:30 Welsh Folk Songs 

2:30-3:00 Weslyan Hymns 

3:00-3:30 Parlour Songs 

3:30-4:00 American Folk Songs 

4:00-4:30 Hymns (3) 

4:30-5:00 Songs from the Shows (2) 

5:00-5:30 Parlour Songs (2) 

5:30-6:00 Lullabys 

Messy Church Summer Barbecue and Games 

The Rectory in New Radnor will play host to a Messy Church 

summer barbecue on Saturday July 20th. 

We shall play lawn games and indulge in other silliness before we tuck 

into sausages, burgers etc. No charge, attendees are invited to bring a 

salad or pudding for sharing. 

      Come and join us for some fun in the sun from 11am onwards. 



32

Father’s Day

Llangunllo

After another successful and 

enjoyable pampering evening 

back at the end of March, where it 

was so lovely to see our younger 

mums relaxing and chatting; there 

has been a hiatus in MU activity 

locally. So, it was great fun to be able 

to join all those gathered at Holy 

Trinity Llandrindod Wells on 10th 

June for the Deanery Coffee Evening. 

There was a fascinating talk from 

Lynne Danby on wedding dresses 

from the past with some beautiful 

examples. There were the usual stalls 

with a host of raffle prizes, cakes and 

an enormous spread of bottles on the 

bottle stall, a fun evening which raised 

money for MU work.

There is the opportunity to help serve 

tea and coffee in the church tent at 

the Royal Welsh Show 22-25th July. 

ItÊs great fun to meet people from 

across the Diocese as well as across 

the Principality whilst enjoying the 

show, if you are interested in giving a 

couple of hours, please let me know 

so your name can be added to the 

rota. 

In August we will be providing teas 

and cakes once more at the New 

Radnor Carnival, raising money for 

the MU Summer of Hope. I will be 

grateful for plenty of freshy baked 

cakes as well as lots of help serving 

on the day, please 

get in touch if you 

can help.

Dates:

Tuesday 30th July 2:30pm 

Afternoon Tea with Jackie Smith at 

HainesÊ Mill, New Radnor

Saturday 10th August MU teas and 

cakes at New Radnor Carnival in aid 

of MU Summer of Hope. 

We are keen to welcome new 

members, both younger and older, if 

you are interested in learning more 

please speak to Kit Beaton, or any 

member for further information. KB 

01544 350342.

Evancoyd with New Radnor Mothers’ Union News

The front of the church had been 

transformed into a workshop for 

ÂJoseph and Sons - Bespoke Furniture 

MakersÊ with Joseph seated at the 

bench. John the Baptist had just been 

arrested and poor Joseph was 

anxious about the future. Looking 

back, like any father does, he 

remembered incidents that showed 

Jesus was no ordinary son. Now the 

time had come when this sonÊs new 

work would inevitably lead to trouble.

We considered how it is impossible to 

be a parent without worrying about 

your children and, along side this, the 

hymns and readings stressed the 

power of love.

The address echoed these themes as 

Mark highlighted that God loves and 

worries about us and, on Trinity 

Sunday, reflected that we are sent the 

Holy Spirit to support us, almost as 

an extra father would here on earth – 

a ÂGod FatherÊ we might say!

As the lights were dimmed an 

orchestral version of ÂOh, my beloved 

FatherÊ gave us time for calm 

reflection leading to our final hymn, 

ÂFather I place into your hands the 

things that I canÊt doÊ.

Next the youngest member of the 

congregation gave out chocolate bars 

to the gentlemen - and the ladies as 

well, as it happened. (Well – weÊre 

worth it!) And Bob – or was it 

Joseph? – was sworn in as Benefice 

Warden. Many thanks, Bob!

Pam Livingstone-Lawn

Photos by Michael Brown

Llangunllo Celebrates the Role of Fathers of all Kinds

A piece for all step fathers and step grandfathers, and those 

who foster, adopt or provide care, support and love.

They say 'Blood’s thicker than water’

From the day he first saw you he cared for you,

His home was your home.

Many of his values are your values.

Skills and knowledge of his he has tried to pass to you.

He has corrected you with firmness and good humour

And guided you with understanding and good sense.

He has provided a sanctuary for you

And a rock you can rely on.

You call him ÂGrandadÊ though really he isnÊt and

ÂBloodÊs thicker than waterÊ they say – or is it!

Patronal Festival

Llangunllo

St Cynllo's Church

 Llangunllo

invites you to the

Patronal Festival Service

Sunday 21st July

6.30 pm

All Welcome with 

refreshments to follow the 

service.



33

Bob Williams playing Joseph

Mick Westrip reading the great 

love poem in 1 Corinthians 13

Shirley Brown reading a poem 

about step fathersEdward Jones reading a Trinity lesson



34

Cascob Church Fete

Kath Horn making Chocolates

Saint Sidwell relief on a shopping 

arcade in Sidwell Street, Exeter



35

Ladies’ Guild

Chocolate

Well some of us came in brazenly 

and some nervously licking lips, 

some stoic souls said they could take 

it or leave it. hmmph!...MAKING 

CHOCOLATES with Kath Horn 

⁄yum⁄I sat in the front!

Now we know the secret of how to 

make posh chocolates – itÊs really 

worth coming to LadiesÊ Guild (and 

the men present agreed). Kath 

showed us how easy it was and we all 

had chocolates afterwards. Fantastic 

idea for that festival at the end of the 

year, which I wonÊt mention so early!

By the time you read this we will have 

enjoyed a visit from Chris and Tanith 

from Fox Glass and Margaret and 

John Davies will have shown us their 

beautiful garden at Ystrad House, 

Knighton, kindly providing tea and 

cake. The Samaritans will be talking to 

us on August 20th and we will be 

taught some Tai Chi on September 

17th. So please come and join us, we 

welcome guests.

For more information about Ladies 

Guild give Maggie a ring 01547 

528358

Chocoholics anonymous . . . .

Walks

Ramblers

Ramblers

Walks start at 10am. You are welcome to join us.
Enquiries: 01547 530120.  At the time of printing the 

schedule isn’t complete. See website.

JULY

Tue 2. SHORT WALK. Knighton, round Garth Hill. 4 

miles.

Wed 3. Gladestry/Caety Traylor circular. 8.8 miles.

Sat 6 Whitton – Black Hill – Rhos Hill. 9.5 miles.

Wed 17. Whitbatch, Stanton Lacey, Corve R. 6.75 miles.

Thur 18. SHORT WALK. Lingen Circular. 4.6 miles.

Sat 20. Nash, Titley, Mortimer trail. 8 miles.

AUGUST

Sat 3. Cusop Hill, Wye Valley Walk. 9 miles.

Tues 6, SHORT WALK. Byton Common, Shobdon Hill & 

Uphampton. 4.6 miles.

Wed 7. Chapel Lawn, Pentre Hodre. 6.5 miles.

Wed 14. Church Stretton to Pole Bank. Return via Small 

Batch, 6 miles.

Sat 17. Caban Coch, Dam Busters Dam, Llanerch Cawr, 

Nant Gwyllt. 7.5 miles.

Wed 28. A cirular walk around LLysin Hill to Tyn-y-derth 

Saint of the Month

Sidwell

Sidwell is the saint of my 

childhood, for we moved to 

Exeter when I was just ten. We went 

to St SidwellÊs Church and my brother 

and I went to St SidwellÊs School. St 

SidwellÊs Church was on Sidwell 

Sreet, part of the old Roman Road 

leading into the city. In SidwellÊs time, 

it would have been agricultural land, 

with a famous water supply, which 

the Romans had piped into Exeter for 

their city baths. 

SidwellÊs father, Benna, was a rich 

landowner, but when he died Sidwell 

and her brother and sisters were left 

in the charge of their wicked 

stepmother, who was jealous of 

SidwellÊs beauty and her Christian 

faith. She paid some reapers to kill 

her when she went out to the fields. 

Sidwell was kneeling in prayer when 

the reapers crept up on her and cut 

off her head with a scythe. A spring 

of pure water sprang up from the 

place where her head fell. 

St SidwellÊs School is in Well Street 

and the well can still be seen at No. 3 

Well Street. The church of St Sidwell 

is thought to date from Saxon times, 

where it became an established 

pilgrimage site, though destroyed and 

rebuilt several times, the latest being 

in 1942, when it took a direct hit 

during the Exeter Blitz. There are two 

other churches dedicated to St 

Sidwell: one at Laneast in Cornwall 

and the other in Guyana, founded by 

a native of the Exeter parish.

Rosemary Hanna

St Sidwell – Patron Saint of Exeter – 31st July or 1st or 2nd August

Over 60’s Club

New Radnor Over 60’s 

Outing to Ralph Court 

Gardens

Friday July 19th 

    Meet at 12.30pm opposite 

Esco's, New Radnor 

August outing

Joining with Old Radnor W.I. 

for a trip to the National 

Botanical Garden of Wales. 

Date and time to be confirmed.

For further details please ring 

Marjorie on 01544 350413

or Pat on 01544 350247

 New members are always  
welcome.



36

Z Hire for Parties 

Z Party Items Hire

China

Wether Mutton and Hogget 

from local Jacob sheep.

Whole or ½ box, 

individual joints also possible

Local delivery. 

Contact for availability & price: 

theforestsmallholding@gmail.com 

01547 550406 

www.theforestsmallholding.co.uk 

Z Shop

Z Garden Supplies

Bradfords of Knighton

The Corner Store with a 

Plants Logs Gas

Garden Supplies

& A Whole

Lot More

01547 528559

Z Decorators

Painter and Decorator

Est 1993 

Douglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713

       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107 

Z Curtains

Z Covers

Z Sewing

CURTAINS 
AND

LOOSE COVERS

Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds,

Pelmets, Valances, Loose Covers

All Made to Order.

We supply Clarke & Clarke,

Art of the Loom

And Many Other Fabrics

At Attractive Prices.

REBECCA ROGERS

01544 370688

Phone now for a free estimate and advice,

or to view fabrics.

Z Community Halls

Knucklas Community Hall

Come and see our bright modern hall!

- meetings & events: seating for 

100; projector; full sound

- committee room: seats 12+

- dinners: seating for 80; full 

modern kitchen; licensed

- clubs & societies: large hall; soft 

chairs

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk

or call 01547 520384 or 529244

Z Automotive

Knighton Motors

 (Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20 
years

MOTs, Service on modern and 
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.

Fast, competitive and reliable 

 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily  Phone: 01547 520415

Z Chimney Sweep

Chimney Sweep

Open fires,

woodburners

etc

Contact Nick on:

01544 230194
or

07867 665883

Vintage ChinaVintage ChinaVintage ChinaVintage China        
chair covers, table clothschair covers, table clothschair covers, table clothschair covers, table cloths

 FOR HIRE

Weddings & PartiesWeddings & PartiesWeddings & PartiesWeddings & Parties

contact Sandy

07875 302287 



37

Hearing Aid Service

Old School Hub

New Radnor Hub

Hub

New Radnor

Old School Hub

July/ August

Activities 

July Events:

Wednesdays 3rd and 17th. Coffee morning. 9.15-

11.00

Every Friday.  PHuB night. Simple suppers. 6.30-
11.00

Saturday 13th. Music Night with Arthur Hyde 
supported by Mice in a Matchbox. Featuring his new CD. 
Tickets £8 from 01544350559

Wednesday 17th. Spanish for Beginners. 6.30-7.30 
Taster Session. Maire McAvinchy. Details 07967 428703

Thursday 18th. Tips to improve your health and 
wellbeing taster session. Maire McAvinchy Details 07967 
428703

Thursday 25th. Games Night. 6.30-11.00. 

Saturday 27th. 8pm Music Night. From the USA, Tim 
Eriksen and Susan Brearey’s Pumpkin Town. Songs, Stories 
and Magic Lantern Projection. Tickets £10 from 01544 
350559 or 01982 551116

August Events:

7th and 21st. Coffee Morning 9.15-11.30

Every Friday. PHuB Night. 6.30-11.00 

Saturday 10th Radnor Carnival. School field. The 
PHuB will be running the bar then open in the evening 
until 11pm

Thursday 22nd Restaurant Night. Details Ruth 
Watson 01544 350559

New Radnor CarnivalNew Radnor Carnival
Sat 10 August, noon to 6pm

Join us for a family afternoon

 of fun!

   Attractions this year include:

Grand Float & Fancy Dress Parade

Fun Dog Show and Fun Dog Scurry

Bucking Sheep Challenge

Loads of lovely food and drink

Free Bouncy Castle

Endless Entertainment

And lots more. 
 

Want a stall for £5?

 Contact Alison on 01544 350 746

or at spalding53@btinternet.com

Gladestry 49 Club

Gladestry 49 Club

The winners for May were: Betty 

Johnson, rollover, Dee and John, 

rollover. 

Better luck next time! 

The quarterly sub of £13 is now due.

Many thanks for supporting the village.

- Michael Johnson

Hearing Aid Service

The service, staffed by volunteers, 

offers free hearing aid maintenance.

Knighton - Knighton Comm

2nd Tues, July 9 and August 13

10.30 - 12.30

Presteigne - Youth Centre,

4th Tues, July 23 and August 27

13.30 -15.30

St Mary’s Llanfair Waterdine

St Mary’s is introducing a midweek service on the second 

Wednesday of each month. Alternating each month.

Wed July 10 – Compline - 6pm

Wed August 14 - Meditation/Reflection - 6pm

I believe that I shall see the goodness of the Lord

  in the land of the living. 

- Psalm 27.13



38

Z Physiotherapy

Z Electrician
Z Volunteering

Z Community Support

Z Landscaping

Z Piano Tuner

David Day MPTA

Member of the 
Piano Tuners Association

BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher

Covering Mid-Wales

Tel:  01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

• Foundations  • Drainage

• Concrete floors • Driveways

• Patios    • Kerbing

• Earthworks  • Operated plant 

J & P TURNER
Quality Feed @ Affordable Prices

We supply everything  from small bags to bulk.

Delivery Available

Arrow Mills Garden Centre
Compost & bark | Vegetable and Garden plants

Trellis, stone, garden pots | Garden Accessories

Arrow Mills, Kington, HR5 3DU

01544 230536   sales@arrowmills.co.uk

Farm 

For Farmers

Farmgate

Rumenco

Trident

Heygates

Bibbys

Horses

Heygates

Dobson & Horrell

Dengie

Rockies

Spillers

Rowen Barbury

Pets 

Feed, treats, 

toys and

accessories 

for a range

 of pets. 

Community 

Support 

01547 520653

Transport Service, 

Community Supporters,

Town Connection  bookings, 

 Monthly Tea Club, Assisted Shopping, 

Volunteering on Prescription, 

Information and IT support, 

Furniture Recycling 

Office: 2 West Street,
Knighton 9.30am – 1pm

Dale Fox, New Radnor, LD8 2TH
01544 350458  |  07791 561788  
dalefox444@googlemail.com 

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE

ELECTRICAL 
INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING

PART P REGISTERED CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades, 
rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans
Chartered Physiotherapist

HPC registered

Arthritis

Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation

Sports injuries

Stress 

Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk 
Tel: 01544 350 691

Mob: 07855 237790

Z Garden Centre



39

Norton Show

Pimm’s & Puddings

Do you need a small pot of money 

to fund an activity, event or 

resource to benefit your local 

community?

As part of next monthÊs CaPowys! 

event at The Comm in Knighton, 

Powys Association of Voluntary 

Organisations (PAVO) will host a 

ÂCommunity Fundraising SOUPÊ at 

1pm on 3rd July. At this enjoyable 

and social event some participants 

'pitch' for a small pot of funding on 

behalf of any local project, cause or 

community group that they choose. 

The audience pays for some soup, 

listens to different project ideas, then 

votes for which they think should 

receive the proceeds of the soup.

If you are interested in presenting your 

case for funding a local project of your 

choice, please call Alison on 01597 

822191 or email

 training@pavo.org.uk. 

Hosted by PAVO and Knighton 

Volunteer Hub, the CaPowys! 

Community Action Roadshow is two 

days of training, support, and 

networking sessions to benefit 

community groups and projects in the 

Knighton & Prestigne area. For full 

details or to book a training session 

visit 

www.facebook.com/orgs.training.powys, 

or pick up a leaflet at The Comm.

CaPowys! Knighton, The Comm

10.30-5.30pm, Wed 3rd July &

12.30-7.30pm, Wed 17th July

Micro-Funding Opportunity for Local Community Projects

As always, last month was a very 

busy one which is how we like it, 

combining regular meetings with 

fundraising and social events. Early in 

the month we enjoyed a visit to the 

2nd Knighton Brownies to see the 

enthusiasm of the girls and their 

leaders. Our donation will help 

support their activities ongoing. 

In the middle of the month we shared 

the company of our Rotary Friends, 

as well as local supporters, at a 

fundraiser for the Bracken Trust 

(Knighton branch) hosted by Bruce 

and Sandie Morgan in Leintwardine. 

A total of £800 has been raised for 

this excellent charity, which supports 

cancer sufferers and their families in 

our local community. 

At the end of the month we 

welcomed Mike Hagen from 

Classrooms in the Clouds, an 

educational charity based in the 

Everest region in Nepal. We have 

supported this charity for many years 

and it was fascinating to see the 

progress the charity has made in 

teacher education, classroom building 

and support for their local 

communities. 

You can find out more about what 

Rotary does by having a look at our 

Knighton Rotary Club website or 

Facebook page, or feel free to visit us 

on a Wednesday lunch or evening - 

you will be very warmly welcomed. 

Contact Norman Thorp 01547 

529666 or Cathy Jones 07813 

733240 for more details.

Knighton and District Rotary Club Supporting Charities

Pimm’s & Puddings 

Sunday 28th July 2019 4:00 – 6:00pm 

Venue: Bell View, New Radnor 

(In wet weather the event will be held in New 
Radnor Community Centre) 

Tickets entitle you to 4 puddings and 
 complimentary glass of Pimm’s. 

Tickets are £8 pounds and are available from: 

Rev Mark Beaton, The Rectory, New Radnor 01544 350342 

Mr Michael Capstick, 10 Broad St New Radnor 01544 350352 

All proceeds go to St Mary’s Church, New Radnor

Norton Show

Sunday 28th July

 12 noon onwards

Home Farm

Norton, LD8 2EF

There are no passengers 

on spaceship earth. We 

are all crew. 

- Marshall McLuhan



40

Monteverdi Vespers

Kington Choral Society

Z Catering

Z Pubs

Lou’s Baked TreatsLou’s Baked TreatsLou’s Baked TreatsLou’s Baked Treats

FROM B IRTHDAYS  & WEDDINGS

TO OUTSIDE  CATERING

A professional 5* hygiene rated and fully 

insured service based in Knighton.

From funeral teas or parties to lunch 

deliveries.

Celebration and regular cakes, sandwiches, 

salads and other items.

Gluten free and vegan options 

also available.

LOUISE  HARD WICK

KNIGHTON

POWYS

07805722237
louieseannehardwick@hotmail.com

Z Funerals



41

Hall Contacts

Community Halls

Church Halls

 Evenjobb Village Hall  Linda Ellams  01547 560306 

 Felindre Village Hall   Jess Barrett 01547 510603 

  felindrevh@gmail.com     07805 002497

 Gladestry Village Hall  Marlene Evans 01544 370646

  marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk

 Llangunllo Village Hall Tom Lewis 01547 550639

Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen 01547 520384

  www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk

N Radnor Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575

St EdwardÊs Church Hall  Jean Price 01547 528260

Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell  01547 560367

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Grid References

Postcodes

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE

Bleddfa SO 206683 LD7 1PA

Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY

Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW

Knighton SO 287724 LD7 1AG

Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY

Pilleth SO 256682 LD7 1NP

Cascob SO 239664 LD8 2NT

N Radnor SO 210609 LD8 2SS

Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR

Colva SO 199531 HR5 3RA

Evancoyd SO 262627 LD8 2PA

Grid References and Postcodes for Churches

New Radnor Baptist Chapel

Windows

The go-ahead has been given to 

replace two of the large windows 

on the west side of the chapel, which 

are badly in need of repair. 

This has been made possible by two 

very generous grants. The first for 

£750 is from Allchurches Trust, one 

of the UK's largest grant-making 

charities which gave more than £16 

million to churches, charities and 

communities in 2018. Its funds come 

from its ownership of Ecclesiastical 

Insurance Group. The second for 

£500 is from the Garfield Weston 

Foundation, which is a family-founded 

charitable grantmaking trust which 

supports causes across 

the UK with grants 

totalling over £60 million 

each year. 2018 saw the 

Foundation celebrating 

its 60th anniversary and 

its £1billionth donation 

since it began in 1958. 

The members and 

regular congregation of 

the chapel are delighted 

that these vital repairs 

can now commence. A place of 

worship was established on this site in 

1725 and the church was built in 

1870 and there is a service here every 

fortnight. It is hoped the works will be 

completed over the next few months. 

Members of New Radnor Baptist 
Chapel

New Windows for New Radnor Baptist Chapel 

Caring for God’s Acre

Norton Churchyard

Summer
   Grass Cut

Norton 
Churchyard

Tuesday 10th September 

10am-3pm

Join us for conservation jobs.

Join our volunteers for a 

practical day, no experience or 

tools needed, refreshments 

provided, all welcome.

Knighton and 

Presteigne Leg Club
Reynolds Room 

 Knighton Comm

Every Thursday morning, 

9.30-11.30am

No appointment necessary.

Treatment by District Nurses.

To offer help

01547 520739 Pauline Parker

Welsh Words 

Gwyliau  holidays

ar lan y môr   at the seaside

Traeth   a beach

Mynydd  a mountain

Afon   a river



42

Z Transport

Z Art

Z Electrician

 

THIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr
plus The India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea Co    

at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD AND GREAT TEAS AND COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT

Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com  

Z Community Halls

WHITTON 

COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  AND

FUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONS

    
ALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACT    

GILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367

Z Community Halls

Looking for a venue to rent?

  Then why not use

   ST EDWARD’S 
  CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your 
coffee mornings, 

children’s parties, 
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings: 
Jean Price 01547 528260

 

MT VAN & MAN

Personal, reliable service.

No job too small.

Local to Evenjobb and 

surrounding MidWales 

border area. All areas 

covered.

Ring Martin

Mob. 07472558787

Z Cafes

Z Cleaning

Z Carpet Cleaning

CARPET RUG and 

UPHOLSTERY 

CLEANING SPECIALISTS

Domestic &  Commercial 
Member of the National Carpet 

Cleaning Association

        Call:    01547 529304
       Mob:   07889 277338

Z Solicitor

Z Legal

MARGRAVES SOLICITORS

Incorporating E Smith & Co
Managing Partner: Patrick Bourdillon

Partner: David T Lloyd

 Consultant: Peter J Smith

Associate Solicitor: Jessica Tyler

MAIN OFFICE KINGTON OFFICE BRANCH OFFICE         

OLD COURT CHAMBERS              46 DUKE STREET ALBION HOUSE

SPA ROAD KINGTON BRIDGE STREET

LLANDRINDOD WELLS HEREFORD  KINGTON
POWYS LD1 5EY HR5 3DR HR5 3DL

01597 825565 01544 231010 01544 232797
law@margraves.co.uk law@margraves.co.uk  law@margraves.co.uk    

WILLS, PROBATE, TRUSTS, TAX PLANNING

ADVICE ON LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY

CONVEYANCING: BUYING/SELLING/TENANCY

AGRICULTURAL: BUYING/SELLING/FARM BUSINESS TENANCY/

FARMING PARTNERSHIPS/WAYLEAVE AGREEMENTS and LITIGATION

IF NOT SURE IF WE DO IT GIVE US A CALL

 

Future Family Fitness group 

at Knighton Com - talking 

about dementia and cake!
New

info



43

Advertisers

Index of Advertisers

Accommodation..................... 24

Accountant............................. 10

Architecture...................... 18, 22

Art......................................... 42

Automotive.......... 10, 11, 18, 36

Bleddfa Centre....................... 24

Body Treatments.................... 22

Bowen................................... 22

Builders.......................... 6, 8, 30

Builders Merchant..................... 8

Cafes..................................... 42

Care/Elderly........................... 20

Carpentry................................. 6

Carpet Cleaning...................... 42

Catering................................. 40

Chimney Sweep......... 11, 30, 36

Chiropody.............................. 22

Cleaning................................. 42

Community Halls........ 26, 36, 42

Community Support............... 38

Computers............................. 22

Conservatories........................ 11

Covers................................... 36

Curtains........................... 22, 36

Cycles.................................... 30

Decorators....................... 26, 36

Deliveries............................... 20

Department Store................... 28

Dog Grooming....................... 20

Electrician........................ 38, 42

Estate Agents......................... 24

Farm Maintenance.................. 28

Flowers............................ 11, 22

Foot Care............................... 22

Framing................................. 12

Funerals......................... 6, 8, 40

Furniture.................................. 6

Garage............................. 10, 18

Garden Centre........................ 38

Garden Maintenance........... 8, 28

Garden Supplies..................... 36

Garden, Market...................... 28

Glazing................................... 11

Hairdressing............................. 8

Hire for Parties....................... 36

Home Furnishings.................. 12

Instrument Repair................... 26

Landscaping........................... 38

Legal................................ 28, 42

Locksmith.............................. 28

Musical Instrument Repair....... 26

Nails...................................... 22

Nurseries.................................. 8

Optometrist............................ 24

Osteopath........................ 12, 18

Party Items Hire..................... 36

Pest Control........................... 11

Photography........................... 10

Physiotherapy......................... 38

Piano Lessons........................ 22

Piano Tuner........................... 38

Plastering............................... 22

Potatoes................................. 24

Poultry................................... 18

Pressure Washers................... 24

Pubs................................ 12, 40

Range Repairs........................ 20

Repairs...................... 18, 20, 30

Restaurants............................ 12

Roofing.................................. 22

Sewing............................. 22, 36

Shop................... 11, 12, 28, 36

Solicitor........................... 28, 42

Stone Carving......................... 24

Stoves.............................. 28, 30

Taxi....................................... 18

Transport......................... 20, 42

Trees........................... 8, 10, 30

Trees/Wood........................... 10

Tyres..................................... 26

Vegetables.............................. 28

Volunteering........................... 38

Windows................................ 11

Wood................................. 6, 10

Wood Burners.................. 11, 28

July 7 Trinity 3

2 Kings 5. 1-14

Psalm 30

Galatians 6.[1-6] 7-16

Luke 10.1-11.16-20

July 14 Trinity 4

Amos 7.7-17

Psalm 82

Colossians 1.1-14

Luke 10.25-37

July 21 Trinity 5

Amos 8.1-12

Psalm 52

Colossians 1.15-28

Luke 10.38-42

July 28 Trinity 6

Hosea 1.2-10

Psalm 85 or 85.1-7

Colossians 2.6-15 [16-19]

Luke 11.1-13

August 4 Trinity 7

Hosea 11.1-11

Psalm 107.1-9 [43]

Colossians 3.1-11

Luke 12.13-21

August 11 Trinity 8

Isaiah 1.1,10-20

Psalm 50.1-8, 22-23 or 50.1-7

Hebrews 11.1-3,8-16

Luke 12.32-40

August 18 Trinity 9

Isaiah 5.1-7

Psalm 80.[1,2] 8-19

Hebrews 11.29 – 12.2

Luke 12.49-56

August 25 Trinity 10

Jeremiah 1.4-10

Psalm 71.1-6

Hebrews 12.18-29

Luke 13.10-17

Sept 1 Trinity 11

Jeremiah 2.4-13

Psalm 81.1,10-16 or 81.1-11

Hebrews 13.1-8, 15-16

Luke 14.7-14

Readings



44

Diary Dates Dates For Your Diary

July 2019

Tue 2 Whitton WI Encaustic Art, Whitton Hall 7.30

Stowe & Stanage WI Knighton Comm 7pm.

Llangunllo Church Committee meeting + 

worship planning, 2:30pm.

Old Radnor WI, Llysdinam Gardens visit.

Wed 3 New Rad PCC, Old Pound, Water St, 7:30 
Felindre W.I. Tilly Teadance, Textile Artist, 

Felindre Vill Hall 7.30pm 

Tref-y-Clawdd WI, Tower Gall, Wildlife. 7.30

CaPowys! Event, Knighton Com 10.30-5.30

Thur 4 Beacon Hill Benefice meet, St CynlloÊs 

Church, 7pm 

Chatterbrook W.I. visits Hampton Court.

Fri 5 Llanfair Waterdine WI Health, Everest, 7pm.

Sat 6 Bingo, Knighton, St Edward's Hall, 7pm.

Mon 8 Knighton School Leavers, St Ed's, 1.45pm

Tue 9 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Stowe and Stanage WI Radnor Hills tour, tea 

at The Lion, 2.30pm.

Hearing Aid Serv, Knight Comm 10.30-12.30

Wed 10 Floral Art Demo. Prest Mem Hall, 7.30

Thur 11 Theology Circle, Meth Church 11.30

MothersÊ Union Deanery Festival, Holy 

Trinity Llandrindod, 2pm

Sat 13 Music Night at N.R. Hub.

Sun 14 Floral Arts Open Garden, Leominster

Walton Vill Hall, Afternoon Tea, 2.30-5pm

13-14 Living History Festival with Time Vortex 

Exhibition, OffaÊs Dyke Cent, 10-4pm.

Fri 14 Colva Church, Sherry Williams 'My Great 

Grandmother's Diary,' 6.30pm.

Tue 16 Gladestry WI, Stained Glass, Vill Hall.7.30

Ladies Guild outing to Lavender Fields

Wed 17 Communion, St Edward's, 10.30am.

Communion, N.R. Comm C + Lunch, 11am

Healing Service, Knighton Methodist. 7pm.

Beginning Spanish. N.R. Hub, 6.30-7.30pm

CaPowys! Event, Knighton Com 10.30-5.30

Thur 18 Wellbeing Taster, N.R. Hub.

Folk Night, Knucklas Castle Inn, 7pm.

Fri 19 N.R. Over 60's Garden trip, leave 12.30.

Sat 20 Messy Church BBQ & games at The Rectory 

N. R. from 11am – all welcome .

Cascob Church Fete, 2pm.

22-25 Royal Welsh Show, Llanelwydd.

Tue 23 Hearing Aid Service, Presteigne,  13.30-15.30

Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Thur 25 Games Night, N.R. Hubb, 6.30-11pm.

Sat 27 Teme Vall YFC, Dinner, Knighton Comm, 7pm

Music Night, N.R. Hub, 8pm.

Sun 28 Pimms & Puddings, Bell View, New Radnor 

4:00 – 6:00. 

Norton Show, Home Farm, Norton 12noon.

Tue 30 Mothers Union Afternoon Tea, Haines Mill, 

N.R. 2.30pm.

August 2019

Sun 4 Floral Arts Lunch, Knucklas Village Hall.

Knucklas Allotments Open Day.

Fri 2 Llanfairwaterdine WI Kurling, Everest H 7pm

Tue 6 Whitton WI Garden Visit, Whitton Hall 7.30

Stowe & Stange WI Stokesay Court visit, 2.30

Wed 7 Felindre W.I. Walk & Picnic. Joyce 510644.

Thur 8 Chatterbrook WI. Mem Hall, Russia. 7.30pm

Sun 11 Knucklas Baptists and St David's Summer 

Picnic and Service. Knucklas Chapel, 3pm.

Sat 10 New Radnor Carnival, noon - 6pm.

Bingo, Knighton, St Edward's Hall, 7pm.

Tue 13 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Gladestry WI, Welshpool Outing & Railway

Hearing Aid Serv, Knight Comm 10.30-12.30

Mon 19 RectorÊs 10 hour Sponsored Sing, St MaryÊs 

New Radnor 8am - 6pm

Thur 15 DEADLINE FOR SEPT. RADNOR 
Communion, St Edward's, 10.30am.

Hearing Aid Serv, Knight Comm 10.30-12.30.

Folk Night, Knucklas Castle Inn, 7pm.

Tue 20 Ladies Guild, Samaritans, Knucklas CC 7.30

Thur 22 Restaurant Night at New Radnor Hub

Tue 27 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Hearing Aid Service, Presteigne, 13.30-15.30.

Sat 31 Knighton Methodist, Welcome Deacon, 4pm.

Knighton Show and Carnival. 

Future Dates in September

Tue 3 Evancoyd; Prayer Meeting (7pm) PCC (7:30) 

Burfa View, Evancoyd 

Sat 7 Radnor Vall Gardening Club, Annual Show, N.R. 

Comm 2.30pm.

Tue 10 Caring for God's Acre, Norton Ch. 10am-3pm.

Wed 11 Ministry Area Forum, Gladestry Vill Hall, 7pm.

Sat 14 Kington Show, 9am - 6pm.



45

A

Advertisers............................... 43

Art Exhibition........................... 19

B

Baptist Chapels......................... 46

Baptist/Anglican picnic............... 7

Bellringer.................................. 17

Benefice Services........................ 7

Bible Study Group.................... 13

Bingo....................................... 19

BobbyÊs Beat............................ 31

Breakfast.................................. 21

C

Caring for GodÊs Acre............... 41

Cascob Church Fete.................. 34

Catholic Church........................ 46

Cherokee Indian Story.............. 21

Chilli........................................ 14

China....................................... 36

Chocolate................................. 35

Christian Aid Week................... 13

Church Halls............................. 41

Church/Community Hall........... 41

Churches Together................... 13

Coffee Morning......................... 19

Community Halls...................... 41

Contacts..................................... 4

Cooker Repairs......................... 20

Cover......................................... 5

Craven Design & Print................ 4

Cwm Weeg............................... 27

D

Deadline..................................... 5

Diary Dates.............................. 44

Drop-in Centre......................... 25

E

Evenjobb.................................. 21

F

FatherÊs Day............................. 32

Felindre W.I.............................. 29

Flora and Fauna........................ 25

Floral Art Society...................... 13

Food Safety Course.................. 25

Funding Opportunity................. 39

G

Gardens............................. 17, 27

Gladestry 49 Club..................... 37

GladestryÊs W.I......................... 14

Grid References........................ 41

Group Services........................... 7

H

Hall Contacts............................ 41

Hat Shop................................. 27

Healing Service......................... 13

Hearing Aid Service.................. 37

History Festival......................... 23

Holy Communion....................... 9

House on the rock...................... 5

Hub......................................... 37

I

Initials...................................... 46

K

Kington Choral Society............. 40

Kington Show........................... 23

Knighton.................................... 3

Knighton Carnival and Show..... 23

Knighton News......................... 19

Knighton Show/Carnival........... 19

Knucklas Notes......................... 25

L

LadiesÊ Guild............................. 35

Lanfair Waterdine W.I............... 29

Leg Club.................................. 41

Llangunllo................................ 32

Lunch Club............................... 13

M

MarkÊs Letter.............................. 5

Medieval Wales......................... 23

MenÊs Shed.............................. 13

Methodist Church................. 7, 46

Midweek Holy Communion......... 9

Ministry Area Services................. 7

Monteverdi Vespers.................. 40

MothersÊ Union......................... 32

N

National Garden Scheme........... 17

New Radnor Baptist Chapel...... 41

New Radnor Carnival................ 37

New Radnor Hub...................... 37

Norton Churchyard................... 41

Norton Show............................ 39

O

Old Radnor W.I........................ 27

Old School Hub........................ 37

Online........................................ 5

Open the Book......................... 13

Over 60Ês Club......................... 35

P

Painting.................................... 26

Patronal Festival....................... 32

Payment..................................... 5

Picnic......................................... 7

PimmÊs & Puddings.................. 39

PolicemanÊs Memories.............. 31

Postcodes.................................... 41

Printer........................................... 4

R

Rally Day.................................... 21

Ramblers..................................... 35

Rhayader Male Voice................... 19

Rite of Passage............................ 21

Rotary Club................................. 39

S

Saint of the Month....................... 35

Sankey Evening............................. 7

School LeaversÊ Service............... 13

Shoes.......................................... 12

Sidwell........................................ 35

Sponsored Sing........................... 31

Stained glass.................................. 5

Stickling, Roy.............................. 17

Stowe & Stage W.I...................... 27

Subscription.................................. 5

Summer Services........................... 7

T

Teme Valley Gardeners................ 19

Teme Valley YFC........................ 21

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I........................ 27

V

Vortex Exhibition......................... 23

W

W.I.s............................... 14, 27, 29

Walks.......................................... 35

Walton Village Hall...................... 23

Welsh Words............................... 41

Whitton W.I................................. 29

Windows..................................... 41

Y

Yardro Chapel............................... 7

YFC............................................ 21

Index

Pride makes us artificial 

and humility makes us 

real. 

- Thomas Merton



46

Methodist Church

Baptist Chapels

July

7 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget

7 Coxall, 2.30pm, Kevin Dare

7 N.R. Baptist, SANKEY Songs of Praise, 7pm,.

7 Pound  with Llanbister Methodist,  2.30pm

7 New Rad Baptist, Sankey Songs of Praise 7pm

14 Gravel, Christobel Hargraves, 2.30pm

14 Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3.00pm

14 Norton St, 11am, Kevin Dare

14 Knucklas, 6pm, Kevin Dare

21 Norton St. 11am. Communion, Patrick Baker

21 Coxall, 2.30pm, Sankey Service

21 Pound  with Llanbister Methodist, 2.30pm

28 Knucklas, 6pm, Communion, Kevin Dare 

28 Victoria Rd. 11am. Joint service w Methodists

28 Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3.00pm

28 Maesyrhelem, Andrew Wyton, 10.30

28 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Richard Mansell

August

4 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget

4 Pound  with Llanbister Methodist,  2.30pm

4 Coxall, 2.30 pm. Communion, Kevin Dare

11 Maesyrhelem, Mike Thompson, 6.30pm

11 Gravel, 2.30, Leigh Spicer

11 Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3.00pm

11 New Rad Baptist, 3pm, Mrs Valmai Puwdavies

11 Norton Street. 11am, Kevin Dare

11 Knucklas, 6pm. Kevin Dare

18 Pound  with Llanbister Methodist, 2.30pm

18 Norton St. 11am. Communion, Kevin Dare

18 Coxall, 2.30pm. Kevin Dare.

25 Norton St. 11am. Joint service w Methodists

25 Knucklas, 6pm. Communion, Kevin Dare

25 Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3.00pm

September

1 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Christine Gould

1 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget

1 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion, Kevin Dare

Knighton Roman Catholic Church 

Our Lady of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas

Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion

Every Thursday: 11.30 Holy Communion

AG Audrey Green

CG Christine Gould

CH Rev Christobel Hargraves

DD David Davies

GW Geoff Weaver 

HC Heather Carrington 

HE Heather Evans 

MB Rev Mark Beaton 

MW Mick Westrip

PBW Petra Beresford- Webb

SM Sue Moore

Initials on schedule, back page: 

Catholic Church 

From the Registers

Funerals:

31st May St MaryÊs Newchurch – Rev Humphrey John 

Fisher 

7th June St MaryÊs New Radnor – Scarlet Lilian Norman-

Henly 

13th June St MaryÊs Gladestry – Gerald Edward Gilbert 

Smith 

Baptism: 

2nd June St MaryÊs Gladestry – Ella Mae James 

Knighton Methodist Church

July 

7 At Kingsland, 11am

14 Andrea Sheppick, 11am

21 Margaret Davis SOP, 3pm

28 Sue Wilson Ba[pist Congregations, 11am

August 

4 Alan Priestley, 11am

11 Andrea Sheppic, 11am

18 Rev Ken Chorley

25 Andrea Sheppick at Baptist Church, 11am

31 Welcome Service for Deacon Sara Windsor Hide, 

3pm.



Bee Orchid Yellow Horned Poppy

Euphorbia Small Blue

Photos by Laura W-J



48

  J
u
ly

 - A
u
g
u
st

2
0
1
9
  

J
u
ly

 7
G

re
e
n
 

T
rin

ity
 3

Ju
ly

 1
4

G
re

e
n

T
rin

ity
 4

J
u
ly

 2
1

G
re

e
n

T
rin

ity
 6

J
u
ly

 2
8

G
re

e
n

T
rin

ity
 6

 

A
u
g
 7

G
re

e
n

T
rin

ity
 7

A
u
g
 1

1
G

re
e
n

T
rin

ity
 8

A
u
g
 1

8
G

re
e
n

T
rin

ity
 9

A
u
g
 2

5
G

re
e
n

T
rin

ity
 1

0
 

S
e
p
t 1

 
G

re
e
n
 

T
rin

ity
 1

1

  R
e
a
d
in

g
s a

re
 o

n
 p

a
g
e
 4

3

B
e
g
u
ild

y
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 P
B
W

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 tb
c
 

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

1
1
a
m

 M
B
 

&
 C

G
B
e
n
e
fic

e
 

S
e
rv

ic
e

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
a
t

B
E
G

U
IL

D
Y

1
1
a
m

P
B
W

 J
o
in

t  
B
e
n
e
fic

e
S
e
rv

ic
e

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

a
t

S
t D

a
v
id

's 
W

h
itto

n

( H
e
y
o
p
e
  

su
m

m
e
r 

p
ic

n
ic

 a
t 

K
n
u
c
k
la

s 
B
a
p
tist 

C
h
a
p
e
l 

3
p
m

) 

1
0
:3

0
a
m

 
M

in
istry

A
re

a
S
e
rv

ic
e
 o

f 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

a
t

S
t M

a
ry

M
a
g
d
a
le

n
e

B
L
E
D

D
F
A

P
re

a
ch

e
r:

R
e
v
 M

a
rk

B
e
a
to

n
C
e
le

b
ra

n
t:

 R
e
v
 P

e
tra

B
e
re

sfo
rd

-
W

e
b
b

1
1
a
m

 M
B

B
e
n
e
fic

e
S
e
rv

ic
e
 

B
a
p
tism

a
t

L
L
A
N

-
G

U
N

L
L
O

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

B
le

d
d
fa

 M
 M

a
g
d
a
le

n
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 M
W

C
o
m

p
lin

e
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

p
lin

e

H
e
y
o
p
e

S
t D

a
v
id

3
p
m

 A
G

 
E
v
e
n
so

n
g

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 P
B
W

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 A
G

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

L
la

n
g
u
n
llo

S
t C

y
n
llo

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

6
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

C
a
sc

o
b

S
t M

ich
a
e
l

3
p
m

 P
B
W

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

9
:3

0
a
m

P
B
W

B
e
n
e
fic

e
 

S
e
rv

ic
e

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
w

ith
 

B
a
p
tism

s
a
t

K
N

IG
H

T
O

N

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 P
B
W

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

K
n
ig

h
to

n
S
t E

d
w

a
rd

1
1
a
m

 P
B
W

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 tb
c

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

9
:3

0
a
m

 P
B
W

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
a
m

 P
B
W

 
F
a
m

ily
 S

3
p
m

 P
B
W

 
F
a
m

ily
 S

1
1
a
m

 P
B
W

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

N
o
rto

n
 S

t 
A

n
d
re

w
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

P
ille

th
S
t M

a
ry

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 P
B
W

B
a
tt o

 P
ill

3
p
m

 tb
c

E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

W
h
itto

n
S
t D

a
v
id

9
:3

0
a
m

 D
D

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

9
:3

0
a
m

 P
B
W

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 D
D

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

9
:3

0
a
m

 P
B
W

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

9
:3

0
a
m

 D
D

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

C
o
lv

a
S
t D

a
v
id

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

9
:1

5
a
m

 
M

B
 &

 C
G

 
G

ro
u
p
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
  

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
a
t

 E
V
A
N

C
O

Y
D

1
0
:3

0
a
m

C
G

G
ro

u
p
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 

M
o
rn

in
g

 P
ra

y
e
r

 a
t

N
 R

A
D

N
O

R
C
O

M
M

 
C
E
N

T
R
E

9
:1

5
a
m

M
B

G
ro

u
p

S
e
rv

ic
e
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
a
t

G
L
A
D

E
S
T
R
Y

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

E
v
a
n
c
o
y
d

S
t P

e
te

r
1
1
a
m

 H
E
 

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

3
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
a
m

 H
E

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

G
la

d
e
stry

S
t M

a
ry

1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

F
a
m

ily
 S

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
6
p
m

 H
C

E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

F
a
m

ily
 S

L
la

n
'l N

 M
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
 a

m
 C

G
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
B

 E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
e
w

 R
a
d
n
o
r

S
t M

a
ry

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
6
p
m

 S
M

 
In

fo
rm

a
l W

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
0
a
m

 C
G

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

New Radnor      East Radnor      Beacon Hill


